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Forward Pricing Pilot Program Announced:
Allows Payment Below Order Minimum

USDA issued final rules for a dairy forward contracting pilot
program. The pilot program will be in effect for milk marketed Aug.
1, 2000, through Dec. 31, 2004.  Under the program, dairy farmers or
cooperative associations may enter into forward contracts to sell milk
to pool handlers; and the handler will not be required to pay the
minimum Federal order price for that milk.  Instead, handlers will pay
the price specified in the forward contract.  This contract price will
not be enforced by the Market Administrator.

Any handler participating in the pilot program will still be subject
to all other provisions of an order.  Handlers will settle with the
producer pool as before; they will receive the same draw or pay the
same obligation as if they had paid the Federal order minimum value
for producer milk.  They must continue to submit all required reports
of milk receipts, milk use, and payment to producers, and be subject
to audit.

 “It is important that producers understand this program is
voluntary and that they still have the provisions of the milk marketing
order program if they do not choose to forward contract,” said
Kathleen Merrigan, Administrator of the Agricultural Marketing
Service.  “AMS will be monitoring all aspects of contracting under
this pilot program to ensure that dairy farmers are not adversely
affected."

Any contract offered to a producer by a handler must contain the
USDA’s fact sheet on contracting and a disclosure statement. (See
page 6.) In addition, initial contracts may not be written for a period
longer than 12 months.  Both the disclosure statement and a copy of
the contract must be signed in advance and submitted to the market
administrator to be eligible for the program.  Each handler is eligible
to contract milk up to the amount of its use of non-Class I producer
milk.  Producers may forward contract all or part of their milk.

The fact sheet, questions and answers about the program, and a
copy of the required disclosure statement begin on page 6 of this
report.  More detailed information, including the rule itself, is
available on the AMS web site at

http://www.ams.usda.gov/dairy
or from market administrator offices. The final rule was published in
the July 18 Federal Register.

More on Forward Pricing Pilot Program - Pages 6,7,8

Outlook: Uniform Price Rises to $15.78
Butter, August Class I Down

The July uniform price is up 21¢ to $15.78 per
hundredweight on slightly higher butter prices and
Class I utilization of 88.51%.  This may be the
highest uniform price for several months, as the
August Class I price at Tampa is down 51¢ to $15.95.
The Class IV price fell for the first time since its
introduction in January.

On the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME),
butter was $1.20 per pound on August 9.  Block
cheese remained steady at $1.24 per pound, well
above the $1.10 support price.

Estimated June milk production for the entire
U.S. was up 2.6% compared with last June,
according to USDA's National Agricultural Statistics
Service (NASS).  Hot weather is having a negative
impact on Southeastern production.   Prices paid by
farmers in July were unchanged from June, but up
4.3 % from last July. Prices received by farmers for
dairy products were up 4% from June, but down 8.5%
from last July.

Adapted in part from Dairy Market News, July 14 –
August 11, 2000; Vol. 67, No. 28  - No. 32.

Agricultural Disaster Declared in
Southeast

On July 14, Agriculture Secretary Glickman
declared an agricultural disaster area due to drought.
The area includes all of Georgia's 159 counties, 39 of
South Carolina's 46 counties and 59 of Florida's 67
counties.  Farmers in those areas and contiguous
counties are eligible for emergency low-interest
loans. Farmers in eligible counties have eight months
to apply for the loans to help cover part of their actual
losses.

Some Georgia producers may also be eligible for
the Emergency Conservation Program, which
provides cost-share assistance to supply water for
livestock and other conservation measures. USDA
previously approved emergency haying and grazing
on Conservation Reserve Program acreage,
providing assistance to approved producers hurt by
drought.

For further information, contact your local Farm
Service Agency office or visit :
www.fsa.usda.gov/pas/disaster/assistance1.htm

FLORIDA
Fluid Milk Report
Sue L. Mosley
Market Administrator

Florida Marketing Area
Federal Order No. 6



Calculation of Uniform Butterfat Price:
Utilization Pounds Price/lb. Value

Class I Butterfat 57.24%    4,618,545   $1.4355 $ 6,629,921.33  
Class I Differential at Location 188,453.67  
Class II Butterfat 34.38%    2,774,426   $1.2761 3,540,445.02  
Class III Buttefat 2.99%    241,193   $1.2691 306,098.04  
Class IV Butterfat 5.39%    435,262   $1.2691 552,391.02  

Total Butterfat 100.00%    8,069,426   $ 11,217,309.08  

Uniform Butterfat Price per lb. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $1.3901

Calculation of Uniform Skim Milk Price:
Producer Milk Utilization Pounds Value
Class I Skim Milk 89.67%  194,706,272 $7.71 /cwt. $ 15,011,853.59  
Class I Butterfat 57.24%  4,618,545 $1.4355 /lb. 6,629,921.33  
Class I Differential at Location 199,324,817 8,136,790.04  
Total Class I Milk 88.51%  199,324,817 $ 29,778,564.96  

Class II Skim Milk 6.59%  14,316,142 $8.41 /cwt. $ 1,203,987.55  
Class II Butterfat 34.38%  2,774,426 $1.2761 /lb. 3,540,445.02  
Total Class II Milk 7.59%  17,090,568 $ 4,744,432.57  

Class III Skim Milk 2.33%  5,051,465 $6.44 /cwt. $ 325,314.33  
Class III Buttefat 2.99%  241,193 $1.2691 /lb. 306,098.04  
Total Class III Milk 2.35%  5,292,658 $ 631,412.37  

Class IV Skim Milk 1.41%  3,058,607 $7.70 /cwt. $ 235,512.75  
Class IV Butterfat 5.39%  435,262 $1.2691 /lb. 552,391.02  
Total Class IV Milk 1.55%  3,493,869 $ 787,903.77  

Producer Milk 100.00%  225,201,912 $ 35,942,313.67  

Adjustments
Overage and Other Source $ 9,307.87  
Inventory Adjustments (14,892.45) 
Producer butterfat at uniform butterfat price (11,217,309.08) 
Location Adjustments to Producers (168,796.37) 
1/2 Unobligated Balance in P.S.F. 100,991.69  

Adjusted Pool Value $ 11.35326 $ 24,651,615.33  
Reserve for Producer Settlement Fund $ 0.04326 93,931.51  

Uniform Skim Milk Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $11.31 $ 24,745,546.84  

Uniform Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida) $15.78*

* At 3.5% butterfat test; for information purposes.

OTHER FEDERAL ORDERS: CLASS I AND UNIFORM PRICES (At 3.5% Butterfat)
MARKET NAME CLASS I %

(Priced at) JULY AUGUST JULY JULY
Appalachian (Charlotte) $ 15.56 $ 15.05 $ 14.01 $ 14.46 69.29%
Arizona-Las Vegas (Phoenix) $ 14.81 $ 14.30 $ 12.10 $ 12.32 29.04%
Central (Kansas City) $ 14.46 $ 13.95 $ 11.16 $ 11.95 26.50%
Florida (Tampa) $ 16.46 $ 15.95 $ 15.57 $ 15.78 88.51%
Mid-East (Cleveland) $ 14.46 $ 13.95 $ 12.38 $ 12.68 42.40%
Northeast (Boston) $ 15.71 $ 15.20 $ 13.25 $ 13.52 40.50%
Pacific Northwest (Seattle) $ 14.36 $ 13.85 $ 11.91 $ 12.19 26.40%
Southeast (Atlanta) $ 15.56 $ 15.05 $ 13.78 $ 14.23 65.58%
Southwest (Dallas) $ 15.46 $ 14.95 $ 12.75 $ 13.36 42.02%
Upper Midwest (Chicago) $ 14.26 $ 13.75 $ 10.43 $ 11.36 16.40%
Western (Salt Lake City) $ 14.36 $ 13.85 $ 11.01 $ 11.73 20.12%

UNIFORM - 2000
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F.O. 6 - FLORIDA: CALCULATION OF UNIFORM PRICES - JULY 2000

Price per unit

CLASS I - 2000
  JUNE



FLORIDA MILK MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 6
STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR JULY 2000

RECEIPTS
Producer Milk: Class I 199,324,817

Class II 17,090,568
Class III 5,292,658
Class IV 3,493,869
Total 225,201,912

Average Butterfat Test 3.583%
Daily Average Receipts 7,264,578
Percent of Producer Milk in Class I 88.51 %
Other Source Milk: Class I 8,839,358

Class II 11,435,810
Class III 41,248
Class IV 2,307,535
Total 22,623,951

Overages: Class I 0
Class II 7,294
Class III 0
Class IV 0
Total 7,294

Opening Inventory Class I 12,970,825
Class II 149,086
Class III 333,723
Class IV 5,440,620
Total 18,894,254 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 266,727,411
  
UTILIZATION
CLASS I UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Packaged FMP 10,978,418
Route Disposition in Class I: 207,285,378
Shrinkage 1,914,512
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 956,692

Total Class I Utilization 221,135,000

Average Butterfat Test 2.313 %
Daily Average Utilization 7,133,387
CLASS II UTILIZATION:

Nonfluid Used to Produce 11,364,746
Shrinkage 1,510
Transfers & Diversions, Nonpool and Food Plants 4,337,840
Used to Produce/Other Uses 12,978,662

Total Class II Utilization 28,682,758

Average Butterfat Test 10.205 %
CLASS III UTILIZATION:

Shrinkage 4,090,919
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 337,109
Used to Produce/Other Uses 1,239,601

Total Class III Utilization 5,667,629

Average Butterfat Test 5.243 %
CLASS IV UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Bulk FCP and FMP 8,869,633
Nonfluid Used to Fortify 1,356,870
Shrinkage 0
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 1,015,521
Used to Produce/Other Uses 0

Total Class IV Utilization 11,242,024

Average Butterfat Test 7.400 %

TOTAL UTILIZATION 266,727,411
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Florida Market Summary

The minimum order uniform price for payment to producers supplying the Florida Order marketing area in July
2000 is $15.78 per hundredweight for milk with a 3.5% butterfat test in Hillsborough County.  This is .965 times the
uniform skim milk price of $11.31 per hundredweight plus 3.5 times the uniform butterfat price of $1.3901 per pound.
Payment to producers may be adjusted by location differentials, if applicable, and by properly authorized deductions.

Uniform prices are the result of marketwide pooling; all producer milk was classified and priced according to the
milk's use.  In July, Class I use accounted for 88.51% of all producer skim milk (priced to handlers at $7.71 per
hundredweight, plus the Class I differential and 57.24% of producer butterfat (priced to handlers at $1.4355 per pound
plus Class I differential).  Class II use accounted for 7.59% of all producer skim milk ($8.41 per hundredweight) and
34.38% of producer butterfat ($1.2761 per pound).  Class III use accounted for 2.35% of all producer skim milk ($6.44
per hundredweight) and 2.99% of producer butterfat ($1.2691 per pound). Class IV use accounted for 1.55% of all
producer skim milk ($7.70 per hundredweight) and 5.39% of producer butterfat ($1.2691per pound).

Receipts of producer milk during July 2000 totaled 225.2 million pounds, 800,000 pounds less than was pooled
on the former Federal Orders 6, 12, and 13 in July of last year.  Florida producers supplied 202.1 million pounds of milk
in June 2000 to pool plants or 88.5% of the
total producer milk pooled in Florida.  In
June 1999 Florida producers supplied 89.7%
of the total producer milk pooled in the three
former Florida markets.

There were 12 regulated pool
distributing plants and 2 cooperative
associations submitting reports of receipts
and utilization that were included in the
computation of the uniform prices for July
2000.  In-area Class I route disposition
totaled 219.8 million pounds in June 2000,
an increase of 2.9 million pounds from the
three former Florida markets last year.  This
was down 1% after adjusting for calendar
composition.

For Southeastern producers, cash expenses related to production rose by 1.3% in July and total economic costs
rose by 1.1%.  Despite this increase, cash expenses remained 1.5% below July 1999 levels and total economic costs
were 3.4% below last years.

COST OF PRODUCTION
JUNE AND JULY, 2000 1/ 2/

REGION TOTAL CASH EXPENSES TOTAL ECONOMIC COSTS

JUNE 3/ JULY JUNE 3/ JULY
Northeast 15.22 15.47 20.14 20.41
Southeast 14.85 15.05 18.65 18.85
Upper Midwest 13.83 13.98 18.48 18.64
Corn Belt 14.72 14.90 20.56 20.77
Southern Plains 13.03 13.17 16.37 16.52
Pacific 9.72 9.81 11.41 11.50
1/ United States Department of Agriculture, Economics Research Service.  Costs are dollars per 100 pounds (cwt.). Regions are
defined as: Northeast--New York, Pennsylvania, and Vermont; Southeast--Florida and Georgia; Upper Midwest--Michigan, Minnesota,
and Wisconsin; Corn Belt--Iowa, Missouri, and Ohio; Southern Plains--Texas; Pacific--Arizona, California, and Washington.

2/ Released subsequent to Announcement of Class Prices due to unavailability on August 4, 2000.

3/ Revised from last month due to changes in milk production, producer price indexes, corn market price, and economic indicators for
the U.S. economy.

Packaged Class I Route Sales in Marketing Area
Product Description Florida

            June 2000
Whole Milk 99,502,907
Fat Free Milk 33,643,797
Lowfat Milk (incl. 1%) 22,754,440
Reduced Fat Milk (incl. 2%) 52,593,822
Cultured Fluid Milk (incl. Buttermilk) 1,570,175
Flavored Drinks and Milk 9,755,351

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 219,820,492

Total Disposition by Pool Plants 199,129,757
Total Disposition by Nonpool Plants 20,690,735

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 219,820,492



FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: CLASS AND UNIFORM PRICES
MONTH CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb.

Jan. 2000 $11.72 $1.0254 $8.42 $0.9436 $7.02 $0.9366 $7.72 $0.9366 $11.32 $0.9855
February $11.72 $0.9702 $8.42 $0.9658 $6.41 $0.9588 $7.71 $0.9588 $11.41 $0.9673
March $11.71 $1.0113 $8.41 $1.0261 $6.19 $1.0191 $7.70 $1.0191 $11.30 $1.0175
April $11.70 $1.0389 $8.40 $1.1422 $5.63 $1.1352 $7.68 $1.1352 $11.13 $1.0897
May $11.70 $1.1959 $8.40 $1.2924 $5.05 $1.2854 $7.68 $1.2854 $11.18 $1.2408
June $11.70 $1.2595 $8.40 $1.4198 $4.68 $1.4128 $7.70 $1.4128 $11.32 $1.3282
July $11.71 $1.4755 $8.41 $1.2761 $6.44 $1.2691 $7.70 $1.2691 $11.31 $1.3901
August $11.70 $1.3313 $8.40

CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR

Jan. 2000
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
* Class I and uniform prices are at Hillsborough County (Tampa), Florida.

FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: POOLED RECEIPTS AND UTILIZATION OF PRODUCER MILK
MONTH PRODUCER NUMBER CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV

AND MILK OF 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN
YEAR 1,000 LBS. FARMS* POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS

Federal Orders 6, 12, & 13 (combined)
Jan. 1999 260,376    304 224,315  86.15% 16,043  6.16% 20,019  7.69%
February 242,076    254 208,446  86.11% 18,060  7.46% 15,570  6.43%
March 274,966    255 230,458  83.81% 22,356  8.13% 22,152  8.06%
April 258,909    255 219,440  84.76% 20,223  7.81% 19,246  7.43%
May 239,478    253 207,368  86.59% 19,725  8.24% 12,385  5.17%
June 224,067    277 198,344  88.52% 18,146  8.10% 7,577  3.38%
July 226,042    314 205,617  90.96% 15,885  7.03% 4,540  2.01%
August 205,151    312 182,006  88.72% 14,912  7.27% 8,233  4.01%
September 201,388    317 180,615  89.69% 14,828  7.36% 5,945  2.95%
October 208,305    323 186,819  89.69% 14,048  6.74% 7,438  3.57%
November 225,139    320 205,423  91.24% 12,515  5.56% 7,200  3.20%
December 248,249    319 221,186  89.10% 15,997  6.44% 11,067  4.46%

Federal Order 6 - Florida
Jan. 2000 255,525    275 224,785  87.97% 15,200  5.95% 7,712  3.02% 7,829  3.06%
February 243,677    250 220,592  90.53% 15,069  6.18% 5,204  2.14% 2,811  1.15%
March 270,661    244 236,388  87.34% 19,765  7.30% 5,144  1.90% 9,364  3.46%
April 258,886    250 211,666  81.75% 19,073  7.37% 6,153  2.38% 21,994  8.50%
May 254,692    245 214,790  84.34% 19,991  7.85% 5,968  2.34% 13,943  5.47%
June 228,335    245 202,603  88.74% 18,208  7.97% 4,434  1.94% 3,089  1.35%
July 225,202      250** 199,325  88.51% 17,091  7.59% 5,293  2.35% 3,494  1.55%
*  1999 data excludes double-counting of producers supplying more than one order.
** Estimated

$15.95

$14.37

$16.46
$15.70

$9.37 $11.91$15.48
$9.46 $12.38

$15.78$12.58

n/a

$15.57

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

$10.66 $11.87

$12.63

MONTH 
Per hundredweight at 3.5% butterfat test.

$14.90
$14.71

$11.43 $10.05 $10.73

$14.84 $11.71 $9.54
$14.93 $12.10 $9.41

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

$15.13
$13.08

$14.40
$11.00 $14.47

$14.55$11.38

$10.80$11.51 $9.54
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Forward Pricing Pilot Program Fact Sheet and Disclosure Statement
Agricultural Marketing Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture

1. The Forward Pricing Pilot Program is a voluntary program that allows dairy farmers and handlers
buying their milk to enter into forward contracts for that portion of milk that the handler uses for
nonfluid milk products. Dairy farmers are under no obligation to participate in this program and may
continue to have their milk priced under the order's minimum payment provisions. If a handler
pressures a dairy farmer to sign a forward contract, this should be reported to the market administrator
immediately.

2. By entering into a forward contract with a handler, a dairy farmer gives up the right to receive the
minimum Federal order prices for the amount of their milk under contract.

3. The first forward contract involving a dairy farmer or cooperative association that is participating in the
pilot program for the first time is restricted to 12 months. Thereafter, subsequent contracts may be of
unlimited duration provided that they do not extend beyond the pilot program termination date,
December 31, 2004.

4. Dairy farmers entering into a forward contract should understand all of the terms of the contract,
including how their milk will be priced, the length of the contract, and any charges or deductions that
will be made. If a formula will be used to price your milk, you should understand how the formula works
and what factors affect its movement. You should understand what will happen if you cannot fulfill the
terms of the contract. What may you be liable for? You should also understand what remedies are
available to you if the processor defaults on the contract.

5. The terms and conditions of a contract must be in writing. If you and the handler to whom you deliver
your milk renegotiate or modify any terms of the contract, the changes must be put in writing as an
amendment to the contract and submitted to the market administrator. The contract should contain a
clause explaining how disagreements will be settled.

6. Market administrators will continue to be responsible for verifying the accuracy of the weights and tests
of your milk on the same basis as if your milk was subject to Federal order pricing. If you should
choose to price components of your milk that are not tested for and priced under the order in which
your milk is pooled, you will have to arrange for private testing of your milk to verify the buying
handler's weights and tests.

7. The following disclosure statement must be signed by each dairy farmer that enters into a forward
contract with a handler under the pilot program . The disclosure statement must be attached to each
contract submitted to the market administrator. Contracts that are submitted without the disclosure
statement will be considered to be invalid for the purpose of exempting a handler from an order's
minimum pricing provisions. Forward contracts must be signed by the producer and handler prior to the
first day of the month for which they are effective and must be in the possession of the market
administrator by the 15 th day of that month.

Disclosure Statement
I am voluntarily entering into a forward contract with ___________ (handler's name). I have been
given a copy of the contract and I have received the USDA's Pilot Program Fact Sheet to which
this disclosure statement was attached. By signing this form, I understand that I am forfeiting my
right to receive the order's minimum prices for that portion of my milk that is under contract for the
duration of the contract. I also understand that my milk will be priced in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the contract.

Printed Name:                                                                                       

Signature:                                                                                              

Date:                                                                                                      

Address:                                                                                                

Producer No.                                                                                         
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Questions & Answers Concerning Pilot Forward Contract Pricing Program
Q: Will all dairy farmers be guaranteed an
opportunity to participate in this pilot program?
A: In order to participate in this program, two
things are necessary . First, the handler to which a
dairy farmer delivers milk must be willing to offer
the dairy farmer a forward contract . Second, the
handler must have non-fluid uses of milk--i.e.,
butter, powder, cheese, ice cream, yogurt, etc.--to
cover the quantity of milk under forward contract.
Q: Will market administrators enforce payment of
the contract price for milk covered by forward
contracts?
A: No, market administrators will only enforce
payment of the minimum order prices provided
under the order for milk that is not subject to a
forward contract.
Q: Can a handler force a producer to enter into a
forward contract?
A: A handler cannot force a producer to enter into
a forward contract. The Consolidated
Appropriations Act 2000 (i.e., Section 3 of H.R.
3428 of the 106 th Congress, as enacted by Section
1001(a)(8) of Public Law 106-113), gives the
Secretary of Agriculture the authority to implement
this pilot program. If the program is abused, the
Secretary will take appropriate remedial action.
Q: How do we know that a producer has "voluntarily"
entered into a forward contract with a handler?
A: Before a handler can be exempt from paying a
producer the Federal order's minimum price(s), the
market administrator must have a signed copy of a
forward contract with both the handler's and
producer's signatures . The contract must be signed
prior to the first day of the month for which it is to be
effective and must be in the possession of the
market administrator by the 15 th day of the month. In
addition, attached to each contract must be a
disclosure statement signed by the dairy farmer or
cooperative association representative entering into
the forward contract.
Q: Is there any restriction concerning the length of
a forward contract?
A: A contract with a producer or cooperative
association participating for the first time under the
pilot program is limited to 12 months. Thereafter,
any contract under the pilot program involving this
producer or cooperative association may be
unlimited in length provided that it does not extend
beyond the pilot program termination date,
December 31, 2004.
Q: Can a producer enter into a forward contract
with more than one handler?
A: Yes.
Q: Will the market administrator verify the weights
and tests of milk under forward contract?

A: The market administrator will verify the weights and
tests of milk of producers who are not members of a
cooperative association in the same manner as would
be done if the milk were not under contract.
Q: What happens if, after a handler has entered into
forward contracts, the handler's nonfluid use drops
below the amount of milk covered by forward
contracts?
A: If this should happen and the contract price
exceeded the order's minimum price(s) for the month,
the issue would be moot and the handler would
continue to pay the producer the agreed-upon contract
price for the milk covered by the contract. If, on the
other hand, the contract price was below the order's
minimum price(s) for the month, the handler would be
required to pay the higher minimum price(s) for the
quantity of over-contracted milk.
Q: In the situation just described, who determines
which producers get the higher minimum order price for
their over-contracted milk?
A: This determination is left to the handler . If the
handler fails to indicate which milk is over-contract
milk, the market administrator will prorate the quantity
of over-contract milk to each producer and cooperative
association having a forward contract with the handler.
Q: Can a handler enter into a forward contract with a
cooperative association?
A: Yes.
Q: Can a forward contract between a handler and a
cooperative association cover milk transferred from the
cooperative association's plant?
A: Forward contracts can apply to bulk milk or milk
components transferred from a cooperative
association's plant.
Q: How will a handler's Class II, III, and IV utilization be
determined?
A: Each month the market administrator will combine
all of the handler's reported Class II, III, and IV
utilization for all of the handler's plants receiving
producer milk under the specific order.
Q: Will a handler's forward contracts with producers
relieve the handler of responsibility for supplying the
market with milk for fluid use if the market administrator
increases shipping requirements for supply plants,
balancing plants, and/or a system of supply plants?
A: No, any handler operating a pool plant will be
responsible for meeting the order's pooling
requirements regardless of the impact such
requirements may have on a handler's outstanding
forward contracts. This responsibility would extend to
any modification of shipping requirements resulting
from a market administrator's adjustment of such
requirements under the order.

(Continued on Page 8)



Questions & Answers Concerning Pilot Forward Contract Pricing Program (continued from p. 7)

Q: For that portion of their milk covered by forward
contracts, will handlers still be subject to the order's
classified pricing system?
A: Yes, even though a handler has forward contracted
for a portion of its milk supply at a price that is higher or
lower than the minimum order price, the handler will still
be required to account for all of its milk receipts at the
classified prices provided by the order and will still be
required to make a payment into the producer-settlement
fund if its classified use value exceeds the marketwide
average. On the other hand, if a handler's classified use
value is below the marketwide average, the handler will
draw a payment out of the producer-settlement fund at
the difference between its classified use value and the
value of the milk at the marketwide average use value.
Q: For milk under forward contract, will a handler have to
make partial and final payments by the dates required
under the order?
A: Milk under forward contract will not be subject to the
amount of payment specified under the order but
contract payments will be required to be made on the
same day as minimum order payments are required to
be made.

Q: Can the components of milk under forward contract
be priced on a different basis than the components of
milk that is subject to minimum Federal order pricing?
A: Yes, milk under forward contract can be priced any
way that the handler and producer mutually agree upon.
Q: Why restrict forward contracting to milk that is not
used for fluid use?
A: This restriction was specified by the legislative
amendment.
Q: Will market administrators have any role in
reviewing or approving forward contracts?
A: Market administrators will review a forward contract
to be certain that it is in compliance with the rules
governing the pilot program. They will ensure that the
contract is signed by both parties and will make certain
that a signed disclosure statement is attached to each
contract entered into by a dairy farmer under the pilot
program. Other than reviewing the contract for these
items, the market administrator will not comment on or
seek to change a contract that has been approved
between a producer and a handler.

The Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, disability,
political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or familial status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require
alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-
2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights; Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building; 14th and Independence; Washington, D.C.
20250-9410, or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Market Information BULLETIN
Federal Milk Market Administrator
P.O. Box 1208
Norcross, Georgia 30091-1208

Address Correction Requested
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             USDA Adjusts Butter and Cheese
Make Allowances

On August 15th, the USDA announced that it was raising
the support price that the Commodity Credit Corporation
pays for barrel cheese and block cheddar by 2.2 cents per
pound, to $1.0920 and $1.1220 per pound, respectively. It
also raised the butter support price by 1.8 cents per pound,
to $0.0680 per pound. The support price for nonfat dry milk
remains unchanged at $1.0100 per pound.

These increases were effected by reducing the ‘make
allowances’ used in the Dairy Price Support Program to the
same levels as those used by Federal Milk Marketing
Orders to set uniform prices. This represents the first
change to make allowances since the 1970’s. The changes
were made in response to industry concerns that
discrepancies between the make allowances used in the
CCC formulas and the Federal Order formulas could lead to
inequities in the milk market.

Make allowances are a part of the pricing formulas that
are used by the Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS) to
arrive at Class III and Class IV announced prices and by the
CCC to determine the price it will pay for surplus
commodities. Make allowances, which represent the cost of
turning fluid milk into products such as cheese and butter,
are subtracted from benchmark commodity prices to arrive
at the true value of milk used in production. Lower make
allowances translate into higher Class III and Class IV
prices and ultimately into higher Class I prices as well.

Under Federal Order Reform the Class I announced
price is defined as the higher of the Class III or Class IV
announced price plus a Class I differential.  The Class III
price is dependent on the cash price of both cheese and
butter, while the Class IV price is influenced by butter and
nonfat dry milk prices. The USDA’s National Agricultural
Statistics Service (NASS) surveys dairy product
manufacturers in order to obtain the two-week average cash
prices used to calculate announced prices.

On May 8th through 12th, 2000 USDA conducted a
hearing to consider proposals to change the Class III and
Class IV pricing formulas that were implemented as part of
order reform on January 1, 2000. It is currently reviewing
these proposals, including proposed changes to the make
allowance levels. The secretary must submit a final decision
regarding these proposed changes by December 1, 2000.

Outlook: Uniform Price Falls to $15.68
Butter Down, September Class I Unchanged

The August uniform price is down 10¢ to $15.68 per
hundredweight on lower butter prices and Class I utilization
of 91.91%.  This decline is likely to continue through
September, as the September Class I price at Tampa is
down an additional 11¢ from August, to $15.84. The Class
III price fell by 53¢ to 10.13, while the Class IV price
remained unchanged at 11.87.

During August and early September Chicago Mercantile
Exchange (CME) cash cheese prices trended upward
despite high inventory levels. At publication, September
and October Class III Futures prices were near cash market
cheese prices, suggesting that this trend may be short lived.
CME cash butter prices trended slightly downward during
the month, as butter inventories also remained high.

Despite unusually hot temperatures and drought
conditions throughout much of the country, July milk
production for the entire U.S. was up 4.8% compared with
last July, according to USDA's National Agricultural
Statistics Service (NASS). Much of this increase is
attributed to an 83,000 head increase in U.S. herd size over
last year and an average increase in per head production of
about 60 lbs. a month.  NASS reports that milk supplies are
tight in the southeast due to seasonally low production
although imports from outside the region are sufficient to
meet demand and keep prices depressed. Prices paid by
farmers in August were 1% below July, but up 4% from last
August. Prices received by farmers for dairy products were
down 1% from July, but down 17% compared with this time
last year.

Adapted in part from Dairy Market News, August 1 – September 8, 2000; Vol. 67,
No. 28  - No. 32.

FLORIDA
Fluid Milk Report
Sue L. Mosley
Market Administrator

Florida Marketing Area
Federal Order No. 6
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Calculation of Uniform Butterfat Price:
Utilization Pounds Price/lb. Value

Class I Butterfat 57.08%    4,548,353   $1.2913 $ 5,873,288.24  
Class I Differential at Location 185,763.52  
Class II Butterfat 29.91%    2,383,998   $1.2729 3,034,591.05  
Class III Buttefat 3.08%    245,645   $1.2659 310,962.02  
Class IV Butterfat 9.93%    791,420   $1.2659 1,001,858.58  

Total Butterfat 100.00%    7,969,416   $ 10,406,463.41  

Uniform Butterfat Price per lb. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $1.3058

Calculation of Uniform Skim Milk Price:
Producer Milk Utilization Pounds Value
Class I Skim Milk 93.21%  197,808,187 $7.70 /cwt. $ 15,231,230.41  
Class I Butterfat 57.08%  4,548,353 $1.2913 /lb. 5,873,288.24  
Class I Differential at Location 202,356,540 8,253,441.76  
Total Class I Milk 91.91%  202,356,540 $ 29,357,960.41  

Class II Skim Milk 4.76%  10,109,994 $8.40 /cwt. $ 849,239.50  
Class II Butterfat 29.91%  2,383,998 $1.2729 /lb. 3,034,591.05  
Total Class II Milk 5.67%  12,493,992 $ 3,883,830.55  

Class III Skim Milk 1.67%  3,542,380 $5.91 /cwt. $ 209,354.66  
Class III Buttefat 3.08%  245,645 $1.2659 /lb. 310,962.02  
Total Class III Milk 1.72%  3,788,025 $ 520,316.68  

Class IV Skim Milk 0.36%  758,866 $7.71 /cwt. $ 58,508.57  
Class IV Butterfat 9.93%  791,420 $1.2659 /lb. 1,001,858.58  
Total Class IV Milk 0.70%  1,550,286 $ 1,060,367.15  

Producer Milk 100.00%  220,188,843 $ 34,822,474.79  

Adjustments
Overage and Other Source $ 202,134.07  
Inventory Adjustments (17,575.02) 
Producer butterfat at uniform butterfat price (10,406,463.41) 
Location Adjustments to Producers (161,975.13) 
1/2 Unobligated Balance in P.S.F. 93,238.38  

Adjusted Pool Value $ 11.55966 $ 24,531,833.68  
Reserve for Producer Settlement Fund $ 0.04966 (105,377.56) 

Uniform Skim Milk Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $11.51 $ 24,426,456.12  

Uniform Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida) $15.68*

* At 3.5% butterfat test; for information purposes.

OTHER FEDERAL ORDERS: CLASS I AND UNIFORM PRICES (At 3.5% Butterfat)
MARKET NAME CLASS I %

(Priced at) AUGUST SEPTEMBER AUGUST JULY
Appalachian (Charlotte) $ 15.05 $ 14.94 $ 14.46 $ 14.40 75.36%
Arizona-Las Vegas (Phoenix) $ 14.30 $ 14.19 $ 12.32 $ 12.20 35.39%
Central (Kansas City) $ 13.95 $ 13.84 $ 11.95 $ 11.61 29.37%
Florida (Tampa) $ 15.95 $ 15.84 $ 15.78 $ 15.68 91.91%
Mid-East (Cleveland) $ 13.95 $ 13.84 $ 12.68 $ 12.49 48.90%
Northeast (Boston) $ 15.20 $ 15.09 $ 13.52 $ 13.39 45.20%
Pacific Northwest (Seattle) $ 13.85 $ 13.74 $ 12.19 $ 11.94 28.49%
Southeast (Atlanta) $ 15.05 $ 14.94 $ 14.23 $ 14.15 73.32%
Southwest (Dallas) $ 14.95 $ 14.84 $ 13.36 $ 13.16 48.42%
Upper Midwest (Chicago) $ 13.75 $ 13.64 $ 11.36 $ 10.97 18.60%
Western (Salt Lake City) $ 13.85 $ 13.74 $ 11.73 $ 11.53 27.70%

UNIFORM - 2000
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Price per unit
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FLORIDA MILK MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 6
STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 2000

RECEIPTS
Producer Milk: Class I 202,356,540

Class II 12,493,992
Class III 3,788,025
Class IV 1,550,286
Total 220,188,843

Average Butterfat Test 3.619%
Daily Average Receipts 7,102,866
Percent of Producer Milk in Class I 91.90 %
Other Source Milk: Class I 21,096,214

Class II 11,958,542
Class III 762,786
Class IV 2,471,479
Total 36,289,021

Overages: Class I 356,391
Class II 761,471
Class III 133,893
Class IV 18,463
Total 1,270,218

Opening Inventory Class I 11,060,027
Class II 249,725
Class III 1,268,736
Class IV 7,269,563
Total 19,848,051 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 277,596,133
  
UTILIZATION
CLASS I UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Packaged FMP 15,039,423
Route Disposition in Class I: 217,334,368
Shrinkage 1,439,946
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 1,055,435

Total Class I Utilization 234,869,172

Average Butterfat Test 2.242 %
Daily Average Utilization 7,576,425
CLASS II UTILIZATION:

Nonfluid Used to Produce 8,200,628
Shrinkage 3,181
Transfers & Diversions, Nonpool and Food Plants 1,817,483
Used to Produce/Other Uses 15,442,438

Total Class II Utilization 25,463,730

Average Butterfat Test 10.043 %
CLASS III UTILIZATION:

Shrinkage 4,131,367
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 288,894
Used to Produce/Other Uses 1,533,179

Total Class III Utilization 5,953,440

Average Butterfat Test 4.484 %
CLASS IV UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Bulk FCP and FMP 6,756,389
Nonfluid Used to Fortify 1,605,613
Shrinkage 0
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 2,947,789
Used to Produce/Other Uses 0

Total Class IV Utilization 11,309,791

Average Butterfat Test 13.578 %

TOTAL UTILIZATION 277,596,133
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Florida Market Summary

The minimum order uniform price for payment to producers supplying the Florida Order marketing area in August
2000 is $15.68 per hundredweight for milk with a 3.5% butterfat test in Hillsborough County.  This is .965 times the
uniform skim milk price of $11.51 per hundredweight plus 3.5 times the uniform butterfat price of $1.3058 per pound.
Payment to producers may be adjusted by location differentials, if applicable, and by properly authorized deductions.

Uniform prices are the result of marketwide pooling; all producer milk was classified and priced according to the
milk's use.  In August, Class I use accounted for 93.21% of all producer skim milk (priced to handlers at $7.70 per
hundredweight, plus the Class I differential and 57.08% of producer butterfat (priced to handlers at $1.2913 per pound
plus Class I differential).  Class II use accounted for 4.76% of all producer skim milk ($8.40 per hundredweight) and
29.91% of producer butterfat ($1.2729 per pound).  Class III use accounted for 1.67% of all producer skim milk ($5.91
per hundredweight) and 3.08% of producer butterfat ($1.2659 per pound). Class IV use accounted for 0.36% of all
producer skim milk ($7.71 per hundredweight) and 9.93% of producer butterfat ($1.2659 per pound).

Receipts of producer milk during August 2000 totaled 220 million pounds, 15 million pounds more than was
pooled on the former Federal Orders 6, 12, and 13 in August of last year.  Florida producers supplied 202 million pounds
of milk in July 2000 to pool plants or 91.3%
of the total producer milk pooled in Florida.
In July 1999 Florida producers supplied
82.4% of the total producer milk pooled in
the three former Florida markets.

There were 12 regulated pool
distributing plants and 3 cooperative
associations submitting reports of receipts
and utilization that were included in the
computation of the uniform prices for August
2000.  In-area Class I route disposition
totaled 221.3 million pounds in July 2000,
5.2 million pounds below that of the three
former Florida markets last year.  This was
down 6% after adjusting for calendar
composition.

MARCH/APRIL MAILBOX MILK PRICES($/cwt)2/
Federal milk order 1/ March 1999 March 2000 April 1999 April 2000

Northeast 3/
        Mideast

15.37
16.34

12.13
11.93

11.91
12.07

11.85
12.03

Appalachian
        Southeast
        Florida

17.91
16.99
19.28

12.93
11.47
14.77

12.61
12.00
14.09

12.98
11.53
14.95

Southeastern Avg. 4/ 17.82 12.61 12.68 12.67
Upper Midwest

       Central
       Southwest

13.62
14.53
14.72

11.04
11.13
11.66

12.52
11.65
11.36

11.12
11.06
11.49

       Western
     Pacific Northwest

12.87
14.37

10.35
11.30

11.29
11.46

10.08
11.37

Mountain Avg. 4/ 13.68 10.94 11.41 10.87
All-Market Avg.  4/ 15.02 11.66 12.05 11.61
       California 5/ 13.95 10.80 12.26 11.03

Packaged Class I Route Sales in Marketing Area
Product Description Florida

            July 2000
Whole Milk 102,765,836
Fat Free Milk 33,239,955
Lowfat Milk (incl. 1%) 24,011,915
Reduced Fat Milk (incl. 2%) 51,701,363
Cultured Fluid Milk (incl. Buttermilk) 1,479,465
Flavored Drinks and Milk 8,134,279

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 221,332,813

Total Disposition by Pool Plants 202,067,484
Total Disposition by Nonpool Plants 19,265,329

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 221,332,813



FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: CLASS AND UNIFORM PRICES
MONTH CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb.

Jan. 2000 $11.72 $1.0254 $8.42 $0.9436 $7.02 $0.9366 $7.72 $0.9366 $11.32 $0.9855
February $11.72 $0.9702 $8.42 $0.9658 $6.41 $0.9588 $7.71 $0.9588 $11.41 $0.9673
March $11.71 $1.0113 $8.41 $1.0261 $6.19 $1.0191 $7.70 $1.0191 $11.30 $1.0175
April $11.70 $1.0389 $8.40 $1.1422 $5.63 $1.1352 $7.68 $1.1352 $11.13 $1.0897
May $11.70 $1.1959 $8.40 $1.2924 $5.05 $1.2854 $7.68 $1.2854 $11.18 $1.2408
June $11.70 $1.2595 $8.40 $1.4198 $4.68 $1.4128 $7.70 $1.4128 $11.32 $1.3282
July $11.71 $1.4755 $8.41 $1.2761 $6.44 $1.2691 $7.70 $1.2691 $11.31 $1.3901
August $11.70 $1.3313 $8.40 $1.2729 $5.91 $1.2659 $7.71 $1.2659 $11.51 $1.3058
September $11.70 $1.2991 $8.40

CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR

Jan. 2000
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
* Class I and uniform prices are at Hillsborough County (Tampa), Florida.

FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: POOLED RECEIPTS AND UTILIZATION OF PRODUCER MILK
MONTH PRODUCER NUMBER CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV

AND MILK OF 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN
YEAR 1,000 LBS. FARMS* POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS

Federal Orders 6, 12, & 13 (combined)
Jan. 1999 260,376    304 224,315  86.15% 16,043  6.16% 20,019  7.69%
February 242,076    254 208,446  86.11% 18,060  7.46% 15,570  6.43%
March 274,966    255 230,458  83.81% 22,356  8.13% 22,152  8.06%
April 258,909    255 219,440  84.76% 20,223  7.81% 19,246  7.43%
May 239,478    253 207,368  86.59% 19,725  8.24% 12,385  5.17%
June 224,067    277 198,344  88.52% 18,146  8.10% 7,577  3.38%
July 226,042    314 205,617  90.96% 15,885  7.03% 4,540  2.01%
August 205,151    312 182,006  88.72% 14,912  7.27% 8,233  4.01%
September 201,388    317 180,615  89.69% 14,828  7.36% 5,945  2.95%
October 208,305    323 186,819  89.69% 14,048  6.74% 7,438  3.57%
November 225,139    320 205,423  91.24% 12,515  5.56% 7,200  3.20%
December 248,249    319 221,186  89.10% 15,997  6.44% 11,067  4.46%

Federal Order 6 - Florida
Jan. 2000 255,525    275 224,785  87.97% 15,200  5.95% 7,712  3.02% 7,829  3.06%
February 243,677    250 220,592  90.53% 15,069  6.18% 5,204  2.14% 2,811  1.15%
March 270,661    244 236,388  87.34% 19,765  7.30% 5,144  1.90% 9,364  3.46%
April 258,886    250 211,666  81.75% 19,073  7.37% 6,153  2.38% 21,994  8.50%
May 254,692    245 214,790  84.34% 19,991  7.85% 5,968  2.34% 13,943  5.47%
June 228,335    245 202,603  88.74% 18,208  7.97% 4,434  1.94% 3,089  1.35%
July 225,202    310 199,325  88.51% 17,091  7.59% 5,293  2.35% 3,494  1.55%
August 220,189      320** 202,356  91.91% 12,493  5.67% 3,788  1.72% 1,550  0.70%
*  1999 data excludes double-counting of producers supplying more than one order.
** Estimated

$9.54
$11.00 $14.47

$14.55$11.38

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

$14.84 $11.71 $9.54
$14.93 $12.10 $9.41

MONTH 
Per hundredweight at 3.5% butterfat test.

$14.90
$14.71

$11.43 $10.05 $10.73
$14.40$10.80$11.51

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

$15.84

$14.37

$16.46
$15.70

$11.91$15.48
$12.38

$15.95
$12.58 $11.87
$12.56

$9.37
$9.46
$10.66
$10.13

$12.63
$13.08

$11.87

$15.13
$15.57
$15.78
$15.68
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The Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, disability,
political beliefs, sexual orientation, or marital or familial status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require
alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-
2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights; Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building; 14th and Independence; Washington, D.C.
20250-9410, or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

FEDERAL MILK MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

P.O. BOX 1208
NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30091-1208

Address Correction Requested
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1/ Federal milk orders for which information could be released. 2/ Net pay price received by dairy farmers marketing milk to handlers
regulated under the Federal milk orders. Includes all payments received for milk sold and all costs associated with marketing the milk. Price
is a weighted average for the market and is reported at the market average butterfat test. 3/ Includes the value of Northeast Dairy Compact
over-order payments received by qualified producers. 4/ Weighted average of the information for the orders listed in the region or for all
selected orders combined. 5/ Calculated by California Department of Food and Agriculture.
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     Florida Keeps Pace with National Production
For the first eight months of 2000, Florida’s milk

production has increased by 3.8% when compared with the
same time span in 1999. This rate of growth in production
closely matches the national trend of 4.0% as reported by
USDA’s National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS).  The
dramatic spike in August (see chart below) is due to a much
less severe drop off in production from July to August this
year.  In 1999, production fell by 13.7% from July to August,
while the seasonal decline was only 8.1% this year.

While production is up over 1999 figures almost
everywhere in the country, the chart above shows Florida’s
gains relative to the national average. All Florida production
is included, not only that pooled on Federal Order 6.

Glickman Appoints Dairy Board Members
Secretary of Agriculture Dan Glickman has named

eleven new members and two incumbents to the National
Dairy Promotion and Research Board.  The thirteen will
serve three-year terms ending October 31, 2003.  One new
member, Charles W. Bryant of Austin, Arkansas, will
represent Region 4, which includes Arkansas, Kansas, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas. Sanford L. Jones, Jr. of
Quitman, GA, was appointed to represent Region 10,
covering Florida, Georgia, North Carolina, South Carolina,
and Virginia. The members for Region 8 (Alabama,
Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, and Tennessee) are
unchanged.  Each of these regions has two Board members.

The Board is composed of 36 dairy farmers
representing 13 regions of the lower 48 states.  The 36
farmers administer a coordinated program of promotion,
research, and nutrition education, funded by a mandatory
15¢ per hundredweight assessment on milk production
marketed commercially.

Outlook: Uniform Price Falls to $15.59
Cash Cheese Prices Decline

The September uniform price declined 9¢ to $15.59 per
hundredweight due to slightly lower butter prices. Class I
utilization was nearly identical to August at 91.66, but the
Class I butterfat price fell to $1.2591 per hundredweight,
driving much of the decline in uniform price.

The biggest news coming out of the Chicago Mercantile
Exchange (CME) occurred in the last few days of
September.  With both block and barrel prices varying
slightly within a small range for much of the month, the 8.25-
cent decline in both commodities on September 27th was
followed two days later by even larger decreases (-10.50
cents for blocks, -9.00 cents for barrels).  This left the cash
markets trading at $1.11 for blocks and $1.03 for barrels to
end the month, below their support prices of $1.122 and
$1.092 respectively. Early October prices have yet to
recover, although with heavy productivity gains, large
inventories, and limited growth in demand, significant price
improvements are not guaranteed.  Butter prices fluctuated
in September but seemed to have little relationship to the
crashes seen with cheese.

According to USDA’s NASS, U. S. butter production fell
1.7% from July despite a 9.3% increase over August 1999.
Similarly, cheese production dipped 0.3% from the previous
month, yet saw a significant 6.1% rise in production relative
to the year prior.

NASS estimates U.S. milk production for August at
13.865 billion pounds, down 1.9 % from July, but 3.8%
higher than August 1999. Prices received by farmers for
milk increased thirty cents in September to $12.90, down
17.8% from a year ago.  However, due in part to a bumper
corn crop, the milk feed price ratio is down to 3.39, 17.1 %
below the August 1999 figure.  This should help to buoy
returns to dairy producers by decreasing input costs this
season and possibly next year as well.

The futures market does not provide evidence of
substantial price recovery occurring before the year’s end
and perhaps for many months to come.  For example,
November Class III Futures traded at a high of $10.90 on
September 8th, but gradually declined to $9.65 on October
5th. Expectations are for low prices, as nothing over $10.00
is seen in Class III Futures until January of next year at the
time of printing.

Adapted in part from Dairy Market News, September 1 –
October 6, 2000; Vol. 67, No. 35  - No. 40.

FLORIDA
Fluid Milk Report
Sue L. Mosley
Market Administrator

Florida Marketing Area
Federal Order No. 6
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Calculation of Uniform Butterfat Price:
Utilization Pounds Price/lb. Value

Class I Butterfat 56.49%    4,201,626   $1.2591 $ 5,290,267.30  
Class I Differential at Location 175,110.63  
Class II Butterfat 30.11%    2,240,746   $1.2777 2,863,001.17  
Class III Buttefat 3.88%    288,701   $1.2707 366,852.36  
Class IV Butterfat 9.52%    708,569   $1.2707 900,378.63  

Total Butterfat 100.00%    7,439,642   $ 9,595,610.09  

Uniform Butterfat Price per lb. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $1.2893

Calculation of Uniform Skim Milk Price:
Producer Milk Utilization Pounds Value
Class I Skim Milk 93.00%  182,587,587 $7.70 /cwt. $ 14,059,244.20  
Class I Butterfat 56.49%  4,201,626 $1.2591 /lb. 5,290,267.30  
Class I Differential at Location 186,789,213 7,623,382.09  
Total Class I Milk 91.66%  186,789,213 $ 26,972,893.59  

Class II Skim Milk 5.08%  9,978,125 $8.40 /cwt. $ 838,162.51  
Class II Butterfat 30.11%  2,240,746 $1.2777 /lb. 2,863,001.17  
Total Class II Milk 6.00%  12,218,871 $ 3,701,163.68  

Class III Skim Milk 1.61%  3,159,120 $6.54 /cwt. $ 206,606.45  
Class III Buttefat 3.88%  288,701 $1.2707 /lb. 366,852.36  
Total Class III Milk 1.69%  3,447,821 $ 573,458.81  

Class IV Skim Milk 0.31%  613,175 $7.76 /cwt. $ 47,582.38  
Class IV Butterfat 9.52%  708,569 $1.2707 /lb. 900,378.63  
Total Class IV Milk 0.65%  1,321,744 $ 947,961.01  

Producer Milk 100.00%  203,777,649 $ 32,195,477.09  

Adjustments
Overage and Other Source $ 42,221.08  
Inventory Adjustments (8,963.81) 
Producer butterfat at uniform butterfat price (9,595,610.09) 
Location Adjustments to Producers (144,617.93) 
1/2 Unobligated Balance in P.S.F. 130,363.33  

Adjusted Pool Value $ 11.52037 $ 22,618,869.67  
Reserve for Producer Settlement Fund $ 0.04037 79,265.58  

Uniform Skim Milk Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $11.48

Uniform Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida) $15.59*

* At 3.5% butterfat test; for information purposes.

OTHER FEDERAL ORDERS: CLASS I AND UNIFORM PRICES (At 3.5% Butterfat)
MARKET NAME CLASS I %

(Priced at) SEPTEMBER OCTOBER SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER
Appalachian (Charlotte) $ 14.94 $ 14.99 $ 14.40 $ 14.41 76.31%
Arizona-Las Vegas (Phoenix) $ 14.19 $ 14.24 $ 12.20 $ 12.32 34.69%
Central (Kansas City) $ 13.84 $ 13.89 $ 11.61 $ 11.97 31.39%
Florida (Tampa) $ 15.84 $ 15.89 $ 15.68 $ 15.59 91.66%
Mid-East (Cleveland) $ 13.84 $ 13.89 $ 12.49 $ 12.53 45.90%
Northeast (Boston) $ 15.09 $ 15.14 $ 13.39 $ 13.63 49.30%
Pacific Northwest (Seattle) $ 13.74 $ 13.79 $ 11.94 $ 12.11 30.21%
Southeast (Atlanta) $ 14.94 $ 14.99 $ 14.15 $ 14.16 71.94%
Southwest (Dallas) $ 14.84 $ 14.89 $ 13.16 $ 13.28 49.12%
Upper Midwest (Chicago) $ 13.64 $ 13.69 $ 10.97 $ 11.46 20.20%
Western (Salt Lake City) $ 13.74 $ 13.79 $ 11.53 $ 11.94 29.37%
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FLORIDA MILK MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 6
STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2000

RECEIPTS
Producer Milk: Class I 186,789,213

Class II 12,218,871
Class III 3,447,821
Class IV 1,321,744
Total 203,777,649

Average Butterfat Test 3.651%
Daily Average Receipts 6,792,588
Percent of Producer Milk in Class I 91.66 %
Other Source Milk: Class I 28,930,902

Class II 12,063,700
Class III 1,760,955
Class IV 2,213,783
Total 44,969,340

Overages: Class I 831
Class II 5,529
Class III 2,508
Class IV 111,207
Total 120,075

Opening Inventory Class I 14,021,537
Class II 658,711
Class III 1,163,805
Class IV 4,933,873
Total 20,777,926 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 269,644,990
  
UTILIZATION
CLASS I UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Packaged FMP 13,174,086
Route Disposition in Class I: 213,854,124
Shrinkage 1,720,763
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 993,510

Total Class I Utilization 229,742,483

Average Butterfat Test 2.247 %
Daily Average Utilization 7,658,083
CLASS II UTILIZATION:

Nonfluid Used to Produce 7,513,791
Shrinkage 4,882
Transfers & Diversions, Nonpool and Food Plants 1,786,989
Used to Produce/Other Uses 15,641,149

Total Class II Utilization 24,946,811

Average Butterfat Test 9.477 %
CLASS III UTILIZATION:

Shrinkage 3,984,745
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 697,944
Used to Produce/Other Uses 1,692,400

Total Class III Utilization 6,375,089

Average Butterfat Test 7.021 %
CLASS IV UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Bulk FCP and FMP 3,874,529
Nonfluid Used to Fortify 1,572,824
Shrinkage 0
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 3,133,254
Used to Produce/Other Uses 0

Total Class IV Utilization 8,580,607

Average Butterfat Test 16.362 %

TOTAL UTILIZATION 269,644,990
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Florida Market Summary

The minimum order uniform price for payment to producers supplying the Florida Order marketing area in
September 2000 is $15.59 per hundredweight for milk with a 3.5% butterfat test in Hillsborough County.  This is .965
times the uniform skim milk price of $11.48 per hundredweight plus 3.5 times the uniform butterfat price of $1.2893 per
pound.  Payment to producers may be adjusted by location differentials, if applicable, and by properly authorized
deductions.

Uniform prices are the result of marketwide pooling; all producer milk was classified and priced according to the
milk's use.  In September, Class I use accounted for 93.0% of all producer skim milk (priced to handlers at $7.70 per
hundredweight, plus the Class I differential and 56.49% of producer butterfat (priced to handlers at $1.2591 per pound
plus Class I differential).  Class II use accounted for 5.08% of all producer skim milk ($8.40 per hundredweight) and
30.11% of producer butterfat ($1.2777 per pound).  Class III use accounted for 1.61% of all producer skim milk ($6.54
per hundredweight) and 3.88% of producer butterfat ($1.2707 per pound). Class IV use accounted for 0.31% of all
producer skim milk ($7.76 per hundredweight) and 9.52% of producer butterfat ($1.2707 per pound).

Receipts of producer milk during September 2000 totaled 203.8 million pounds, 2.4 million pounds more than
was pooled on the former Federal Orders 6, 12, and 13 in September of last year.  Florida producers supplied 173 million
pounds of milk in August 2000 to pool plants
or 78.5% of the total producer milk pooled in
Florida.  In August 1999 Florida producers
supplied 78.4% of the total producer milk
pooled in the three former Florida markets.

There were 12 regulated pool
distributing plants and 2 cooperative
associations submitting reports of receipts
and utilization that were included in the
computation of the uniform prices for
September 2000.  In-area Class I route
disposition totaled 232.8 million pounds in
August 2000, 5.8 million pounds greater
than that of the three former Florida markets
last year.  This was up 4.6% after adjusting
for calendar composition.

Butter stocks have averaged about 3% higher in 2000 than in 1999 due in part to increased national milk production (see
article on page 1). Consequently butter prices, a major component of the Class IV price, remain depressed. This results
in downward pressure on Class I prices, which are based on the higher of Class III or Class IV prices.

Packaged Class I Route Sales in Marketing Area
Product Description Florida

            August 2000
Whole Milk 107,018,760
Fat Free Milk 32,876,906
Lowfat Milk (incl. 1%) 24,351,087
Reduced Fat Milk (incl. 2%) 53,727,533
Cultured Fluid Milk (incl. Buttermilk) 1,551,071
Flavored Drinks and Milk 13,268,211

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 232,793,568

Total Disposition by Pool Plants 211,977,887
Total Disposition by Nonpool Plants 20,815,681

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 232,793,568

Average Monthly Cash Butter Price: 1999 vs. 2000

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60

J F M A M J J A

2000
1999

Butter Stocks: 1999 vs. 2000

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160

J F M A M J J A

M
ill

io
n 

Lb
s.

Butter Stocks: 1999 vs. 2000

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160

J F M A M J J A

M
ill

io
n 

Lb
s.



FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: CLASS AND UNIFORM PRICES
MONTH CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb.

Jan. 2000 $11.72 $1.0254 $8.42 $0.9436 $7.02 $0.9366 $7.72 $0.9366 $11.32 $0.9855
February $11.72 $0.9702 $8.42 $0.9658 $6.41 $0.9588 $7.71 $0.9588 $11.41 $0.9673
March $11.71 $1.0113 $8.41 $1.0261 $6.19 $1.0191 $7.70 $1.0191 $11.30 $1.0175
April $11.70 $1.0389 $8.40 $1.1422 $5.63 $1.1352 $7.68 $1.1352 $11.13 $1.0897
May $11.70 $1.1959 $8.40 $1.2924 $5.05 $1.2854 $7.68 $1.2854 $11.18 $1.2408
June $11.70 $1.2595 $8.40 $1.4198 $4.68 $1.4128 $7.70 $1.4128 $11.32 $1.3282
July $11.71 $1.4755 $8.41 $1.2761 $6.44 $1.2691 $7.70 $1.2691 $11.31 $1.3901
August $11.70 $1.3313 $8.40 $1.2729 $5.91 $1.2659 $7.71 $1.2659 $11.51 $1.3058
September $11.70 $1.2991 $8.40 $1.2777 $6.54 $1.2707 $7.76 $1.2707 $11.48 $1.2893
October $11.76 $1.2966 $8.46

CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR

Jan. 2000
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
* Class I and uniform prices are at Hillsborough County (Tampa), Florida.

FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: POOLED RECEIPTS AND UTILIZATION OF PRODUCER MILK
MONTH PRODUCER NUMBER CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV

AND MILK OF 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN
YEAR 1,000 LBS. FARMS* POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS

Federal Orders 6, 12, & 13 (combined)
Jan. 1999 260,376    304 224,315  86.15% 16,043  6.16% 20,019  7.69%
February 242,076    254 208,446  86.11% 18,060  7.46% 15,570  6.43%
March 274,966    255 230,458  83.81% 22,356  8.13% 22,152  8.06%
April 258,909    255 219,440  84.76% 20,223  7.81% 19,246  7.43%
May 239,478    253 207,368  86.59% 19,725  8.24% 12,385  5.17%
June 224,067    277 198,344  88.52% 18,146  8.10% 7,577  3.38%
July 226,042    314 205,617  90.96% 15,885  7.03% 4,540  2.01%
August 205,151    312 182,006  88.72% 14,912  7.27% 8,233  4.01%
September 201,388    317 180,615  89.69% 14,828  7.36% 5,945  2.95%
October 208,305    323 186,819  89.69% 14,048  6.74% 7,438  3.57%
November 225,139    320 205,423  91.24% 12,515  5.56% 7,200  3.20%
December 248,249    319 221,186  89.10% 15,997  6.44% 11,067  4.46%

Federal Order 6 - Florida
Jan. 2000 255,525    275 224,785  87.97% 15,200  5.95% 7,712  3.02% 7,829  3.06%
February 243,677    250 220,592  90.53% 15,069  6.18% 5,204  2.14% 2,811  1.15%
March 270,661    244 236,388  87.34% 19,765  7.30% 5,144  1.90% 9,364  3.46%
April 258,886    250 211,666  81.75% 19,073  7.37% 6,153  2.38% 21,994  8.50%
May 254,692    245 214,790  84.34% 19,991  7.85% 5,968  2.34% 13,943  5.47%
June 228,335    245 202,603  88.74% 18,208  7.97% 4,434  1.94% 3,089  1.35%
July 225,202    310 199,325  88.51% 17,091  7.59% 5,293  2.35% 3,494  1.55%
August 220,189    318 202,356  91.91% 12,493  5.67% 3,788  1.72% 1,550  0.70%
September 203,778      320** 186,789  91.66% 12,219  6.00% 3,448  1.69% 1,322  0.65%
*  1999 data excludes double-counting of producers supplying more than one order.
** Estimated

MONTH 
Per hundredweight at 3.5% butterfat test.

$14.90 $11.43 $10.05 $10.73 $14.37
$14.40

$14.84 $11.71 $9.54 $11.00 $14.47
$14.71 $11.51 $9.54 $10.80

$14.55
$15.48 $12.63 $9.37 $11.91 $15.13
$14.93 $12.10 $9.41 $11.38

$15.57
$16.46 $12.58 $10.66 $11.87 $15.78
$15.70 $13.08 $9.46 $12.38

$15.68
$15.84

n/a

$15.89

$15.95 $12.56 $10.13 $11.87

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a

$12.58 $10.76 $11.94 $15.59

n/a
n/a
n/a
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The Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color,
national origin, sex, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, or marital or familial status.
(Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for
communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's
TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights; Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building;
14th and Independence; Washington, D.C.  20250-9410, or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA
is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

FEDERAL MILK MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

P.O. BOX 1208
NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30091-1208

Address Correction Requested

Pool & Uniform Price Due to : Due From:
Pool Month Release Date All Funds P/S Coop Nonmember Coop Nonmember Coop Nonmember

October 11/11/2000 11/13/2000 11/14/2000 10/19/2000 10/20/2000 11/6/2000 11/6/2000 11/14/2000 11/15/2000

November 12/11/2000 12/12/2000 12/13/2000 11/20/2000 11/20/2000 12/4/2000 12/5/2000 12/13/2000 12/14/2000

December 1/11/2001 1/12/2001 1/16/2001 12/19/2000 12/20/2000 1/4/2001 1/5/2001 1/16/2001 1/17/2001

MA Payment Dates

Pool and Payment Dates for the Pooling Periods October 2000 through December 2000

Florida Marketing Area Federal Milk Order 6

1st Advance Pay Due 2nd Advance Pay Due Final Pay Due
Payments for Producer Milk
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Ag Appropriations Bill Provides Relief
On October 28th, President Clinton signed into law the

farm spending bill for fiscal year 2001.  While it appropriates
funds for an array of agriculture related activities, from food
safety programs to rural development loans, several provisions
of the farm spending bill are of great importance to dairy
producers.  The two most prominent dairy provisions are the
Dairy Market Loss Assistance Program and the price support
program for manufactured dairy products.

The Dairy Market Loss Assistance Program allocates
$667 million to producers who have been financially harmed by
low milk prices.  The rate of assistance is set at $0.6468 per
cwt. on production up to but not exceeding 39,000 cwt. to better
target small to medium-sized producers.  Maximum payment
will not exceed $25,225, with an expected average of $8,300 to
be distributed to approximately 80,000 dairy operations
nationwide.

The bill also included a one year extension of the price
support program, authorizing the Commodity Credit
Corporation to purchase cheese, butter and non-fat dry milk at
designated prices.  The program was scheduled to expire in
2000 as a result of the 1996 Freedom to Farm Act.

The Dairy Options Pilot Program (DOPP) was
expanded from 61 counties to 300 counties under the farm
spending bill.  Producers in the following counties in F.O. 6 will
continue to have an additional tool to protect themselves from
low milk prices: Gilchrist and Okeechobee.  Both counties
participated in Round I of DOPP and producers will have
another chance during Round II to learn the benefits of using
dairy options at a reduced cost. USDA subsidizes premiums
and brokerage fees, up to $24 million over the next two years,
to encourage dairy farmers to utilize the options market for risk
management purposes.

National Fluid Milk Board Nominations Sought
The USDA is requesting nominations of qualified

candidates to serve on the National Fluid Milk Processor
Promotion Board.  Secretary Glickman will appoint seven
individuals to serve three-year terms, from June 1, 2001
through May 31, 2004.  Candidates will represent one of five
geographic regions and two at-large positions will be filled.
Region 4 (Georgia, North Carolina and South Carolina) is one
of the five seats to expire May 31, 2001. Interested parties may
submit nominations for regions in which they are located or
market fluid milk and for at-large members. For additional
information contact: Promotions and Research Branch, Dairy
Programs, AMS, USDA at (202) 720-6909.  Deadline is Dec.
15, 2000.

Uniform, November Class I Price Slip
The October uniform price declined 11 cents

from September’s price, settling at $15.48 per
hundredweight. Class I utilization of 89.79% interacting
with lower Class III and IV skim and butterfat prices (that
resulted from lower product prices) produced this slip in
the uniform price.  November's Class I price is $15.82, a
$0.07 drop from October.

The Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME)
brought us more of the same in October. Cheese traded
at well below the support price ($1.1220/lb. for blocks
and $1.0920/lb. for barrels) with relatively stable butter
prices.  Barrels began the month at $1.03 per pound,
and after a dip to $0.99 per pound on October 10,
remained steady at $1.00 per pound for two straight
weeks.  Block cheese followed a similar pattern. Why
aren’t cheese sellers moving product to the price support
program? Most processors haven’t sold cheese to the
Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) in years.  Meeting
government packaging standards combined with a
shortage of qualified USDA inspectors may be the
reasons for the lack of sales to the price support
program. CCC reports October purchases of cheese at
396,000 pounds.

Situation and Outlook
The index of prices paid by farmers rose 1 point

in October to 121, which represents a 4.3% increase
from a year ago.  The index of prices received by
farmers for dairy products for October is down 15.8%
versus last year. The ‘all milk’ price fell $0.20 from
September’s price to $12.60.  The milk-feed price ratio
also declined by .16 points from last month to 3.15. As
input costs increase, it could signal producers to market
less milk.

NASS estimates September national milk
production at 13.332 billion pounds, up 2.8% from a year
ago but down 3.8% from August. While slightly off from
a year ago, September butter production is 7.0% higher
than last month.  Total cheese production follows an
opposite trend: Cheese output fell from August by 4.3%
but is still 2.4% above September 1999.

Early November CME butter prices received a
huge $0.63 boost over October’s ending price, while
block and barrel cheese gained $0.06 and $0.02
respectively.  Expect more growth in cheese prices if
processors can sell more product to the CCC.

Adapted from Dairy Market News, Vol. 67, No. 40 - 45.

FLORIDA
Fluid Milk Report
Sue L. Mosley
Market Administrator

Florida Marketing Area
Federal Order No. 6



Calculation of Uniform Butterfat Price:
Utilization Pounds Price/lb. Value

Class I Butterfat 55.51%    4,500,872   $1.2566 $ 5,655,795.75  
Class I Differential at Location 187,389.07  
Class II Butterfat 29.25%    2,372,828   $1.2514 2,969,356.95  
Class III Buttefat 5.30%    430,363   $1.2444 535,543.71  
Class IV Butterfat 9.94%    806,162   $1.2444 1,003,187.99  

Total Butterfat 100.00%    8,110,225   $ 10,351,273.47  

Uniform Butterfat Price per lb. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $1.2758

Calculation of Uniform Skim Milk Price:
Producer Milk Utilization Pounds Value
Class I Skim Milk 91.10%  194,242,248 $7.76 /cwt. $ 15,073,198.46  
Class I Butterfat 55.51%  4,500,872 $1.2566 /lb. 5,655,795.75  
Class I Differential at Location 198,743,120 8,108,706.82  
Total Class I Milk 89.79%  198,743,120 $ 28,837,701.03  

Class II Skim Milk 4.78%  10,192,057 $8.46 /cwt. $ 862,248.01  
Class II Butterfat 29.25%  2,372,828 $1.2514 /lb. 2,969,356.95  
Total Class II Milk 5.68%  12,564,885 $ 3,831,604.96  

Class III Skim Milk 2.51%  5,341,776 $5.87 /cwt. $ 313,562.28  
Class III Buttefat 5.30%  430,363 $1.2444 /lb. 535,543.71  
Total Class III Milk 2.61%  5,772,139 $ 849,105.99  

Class IV Skim Milk 1.61%  3,437,765 $7.73 /cwt. $ 265,739.23  
Class IV Butterfat 9.94%  806,162 $1.2444 /lb. 1,003,187.99  
Total Class IV Milk 1.92%  4,243,927 $ 1,268,927.22  

Producer Milk 100.00%  221,324,071 $ 34,787,339.20  

Adjustments
Overage and Other Source $ 26,176.87  
Inventory Adjustments (646.28) 
Producer butterfat at uniform butterfat price (10,351,273.47) 
Location Adjustments to Producers (166,565.03) 
1/2 Unobligated Balance in P.S.F. 120,655.85  

Adjusted Pool Value $ 11.45127 $ 24,415,687.14  
Reserve for Producer Settlement Fund $ 0.04127 (87,986.96) 

Uniform Skim Milk Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $11.41 $ 24,327,700.18  

Uniform Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida) $15.48*

* At 3.5% butterfat test; for information purposes.

OTHER FEDERAL ORDERS: CLASS I AND UNIFORM PRICES (At 3.5% Butterfat)
MARKET NAME CLASS I %

(Priced at) OCTOBER NOVEMBER OCTOBER OCTOBER
Appalachian (Charlotte) $ 14.99 $ 14.92 $ 14.41 $ 14.27 72.68%
Arizona-Las Vegas (Phoenix) $ 14.24 $ 14.17 $ 12.32 $ 11.99 36.72%
Central (Kansas City) $ 13.89 $ 13.82 $ 11.97 $ 11.40 29.63%
Florida (Tampa) $ 15.89 $ 15.82 $ 15.59 $ 15.48 89.79%
Mid-East (Cleveland) $ 13.89 $ 13.82 $ 12.53 $ 12.04 43.30%
Northeast (Boston) $ 15.14 $ 15.07 $ 13.63 $ 13.32 48.50%
Pacific Northwest (Seattle) $ 13.79 $ 13.72 $ 12.11 $ 11.79 30.23%
Southeast (Atlanta) $ 14.99 $ 14.92 $ 14.16 $ 13.89 66.37%
Southwest (Dallas) $ 14.89 $ 14.82 $ 13.28 $ 12.89 47.53%
Upper Midwest (Chicago) $ 13.69 $ 13.62 $ 11.46 $ 10.88 20.90%
Western (Salt Lake City) $ 13.79 $ 13.72 $ 11.94 $ 11.49 29.59%

UNIFORM - 2000
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FLORIDA MILK MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 6
STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2000

RECEIPTS
Producer Milk: Class I 198,743,120

Class II 12,564,885
Class III 5,772,139
Class IV 4,243,927
Total 221,324,071

Average Butterfat Test 3.664%
Daily Average Receipts 7,139,486
Percent of Producer Milk in Class I 89.80 %
Other Source Milk: Class I 19,115,430

Class II 10,528,016
Class III 529,385
Class IV 2,882,812
Total 33,055,643

Overages: Class I 2,821
Class II 39,423
Class III 0
Class IV 14,489
Total 56,733

Opening Inventory Class I 13,174,086
Class II 89,864
Class III 46,645
Class IV 3,738,020
Total 17,048,615 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 271,485,062
  
UTILIZATION
CLASS I UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Packaged FMP 12,240,401
Route Disposition in Class I: 216,044,504
Shrinkage 1,733,384
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 1,017,168

Total Class I Utilization 231,035,457

Average Butterfat Test 2.265 %
Daily Average Utilization 7,452,757
CLASS II UTILIZATION:

Nonfluid Used to Produce 9,744,869
Shrinkage 2,067
Transfers & Diversions, Nonpool and Food Plants 2,147,674
Used to Produce/Other Uses 11,327,578

Total Class II Utilization 23,222,188

Average Butterfat Test 10.959 %
CLASS III UTILIZATION:

Shrinkage 4,178,077
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 674,287
Used to Produce/Other Uses 1,495,805

Total Class III Utilization 6,348,169

Average Butterfat Test 7.236 %
CLASS IV UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Bulk FCP and FMP 6,689,785
Nonfluid Used to Fortify 1,715,803
Shrinkage 0
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 2,473,660
Used to Produce/Other Uses 0

Total Class IV Utilization 10,879,248

Average Butterfat Test 13.094 %

TOTAL UTILIZATION 271,485,062
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Florida Market Summary

The minimum order uniform price for payment to producers supplying the Southeast Order marketing area
during October 2000 is $15.48 per hundredweight for milk with a 3.5% butterfat test in Hillsborough County.  This
is .965 times the uniform skim milk price of $11.41 per hundredweight plus 3.5 times the uniform butterfat price of
$1.2758 per pound.  Payment to producers may be reduced by location differentials, if applicable, and by properly
authorized deductions.

Uniform prices are the result of marketwide pooling; all producer milk was classified and priced according
to the milk's use.  In October, Class I use, which is primarily bottled or packaged fluid milk, accounted for 89.79%
of all producer skim milk (priced to handlers at $7.76 per hundredweight, plus the Class I differential, see page 2)
and 55.51% of producer butterfat (priced to handlers at $1.2566 per pound plus Class I differential).  Class II use,
which is milk used in fluid cream products and miscellaneous manufacturing, accounted for 5.68% of all producer
skim milk ($8.46 per hundredweight) and 29.25% of producer butterfat ($1.2514 per pound).  Class III use, mostly
milk used to produce cheese, accounted for
2.61% of all producer skim milk ($5.87 per
hundredweight) and 5.30% of producer butterfat
($1.2444 per pound).  Class IV use, generally
milk processed into butter and powder,
accounted for 1.92% of all producer skim milk
($7.73 per hundredweight) and 9.94% of
producer butterfat ($1.2444 per pound).

Receipts of producer milk during
October 2000 totaled 221.3 million pounds.
There were 12 regulated pool distributing plants
and 2 cooperative associations submitting
reports of receipts and utilization that were
included in the computation of the uniform
prices for October 2000. In area Class I route disposition totaled 228.5 million pounds in September 2000, 5.1
million pounds greater than that of the three former Florida markets last year.  This was up 3.5% after adjusting for
calendar composition.

Mailbox Prices: January – May 2000

Federal Milk Order Jan-2000 Feb-2000 Mar-2000 Apr-2000 May-2000

Northeast $12.08 $11.96 $12.13 $11.85 $12.24
Mideast $12.14 $12.03 $11.93 $12.03 $12.24
Appalachian $13.10 $12.87 $12.93 $12.98 $13.26
Southeast $12.55 * $12.34 * $12.27 * $12.25 * $12.52
Florida $14.88 $14.91 $14.77 $14.95 $15.25
Upper Midwest $11.42 $11.04 $11.04 $11.12 $11.10
Central $11.50 $11.20 $11.13 $11.06 $11.02
Southwest $12.06 $11.77 $11.66 $11.49 $11.73
Western $10.67 $10.69 $10.35 $10.08 $10.13
Pacific Northwest $11.26 $11.20 $11.30 $11.37 $11.68
All-Market Average $11.92 * $11.70 * $11.72 * $11.66 * $11.84

*Revised--Dairy Market News: Nov. 3, 2000 Vol. 67, No. 44

Packaged Class I Route Sales in Marketing Area

Product Description Florida
September 2000

Whole Milk 100,519,604
Fat Free Milk 31,390,553
Lowfat Milk (incl. 1%) 24,781,515
Reduced Fat Milk (incl. 2%) 54,187,596
Cultured Fluid Milk (incl. Buttermilk) 1,582,494
Flavored Drinks and Milk 16,062,439

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 228,524,201

Total Disposition by Pool Plants 209,726,602
Total Disposition by Nonpool Plants 18,797,599

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 228,524,201



FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: CLASS AND UNIFORM PRICES
MONTH CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb.

Jan. 2000 $11.72 $1.0254 $8.42 $0.9436 $7.02 $0.9366 $7.72 $0.9366 $11.32 $0.9855
February $11.72 $0.9702 $8.42 $0.9658 $6.41 $0.9588 $7.71 $0.9588 $11.41 $0.9673
March $11.71 $1.0113 $8.41 $1.0261 $6.19 $1.0191 $7.70 $1.0191 $11.30 $1.0175
April $11.70 $1.0389 $8.40 $1.1422 $5.63 $1.1352 $7.68 $1.1352 $11.13 $1.0897
May $11.70 $1.1959 $8.40 $1.2924 $5.05 $1.2854 $7.68 $1.2854 $11.18 $1.2408
June $11.70 $1.2595 $8.40 $1.4198 $4.68 $1.4128 $7.70 $1.4128 $11.32 $1.3282
July $11.71 $1.4755 $8.41 $1.2761 $6.44 $1.2691 $7.70 $1.2691 $11.31 $1.3901
August $11.70 $1.3313 $8.40 $1.2729 $5.91 $1.2659 $7.71 $1.2659 $11.51 $1.3058
September $11.70 $1.2991 $8.40 $1.2777 $6.54 $1.2707 $7.76 $1.2707 $11.48 $1.2893
October $11.76 $1.2966 $8.46 $1.2514 $5.87 $1.2444 $7.73 $1.2444 $11.41 $1.2758
November $11.74 $1.2835 $8.44

CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR

Jan. 2000
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November

* Class I and uniform prices are at Hillsborough County (Tampa), Florida.
FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: POOLED RECEIPTS AND UTILIZATION OF PRODUCER MILK

MONTH PRODUCER NUMBER CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV
AND MILK OF 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN

YEAR 1,000 LBS. FARMS* POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS

Jan. 2000 255,525    275 224,785  87.97% 15,200  5.95% 7,712  3.02% 7,829  3.06%
February 243,677    250 220,592  90.53% 15,069  6.18% 5,204  2.14% 2,811  1.15%
March 270,661    244 236,388  87.34% 19,765  7.30% 5,144  1.90% 9,364  3.46%
April 258,886    250 211,666  81.75% 19,073  7.37% 6,153  2.38% 21,994  8.50%
May 254,692    245 214,790  84.34% 19,991  7.85% 5,968  2.34% 13,943  5.47%
June 228,335    245 202,603  88.74% 18,208  7.97% 4,434  1.94% 3,089  1.35%
July 225,202    310 199,325  88.51% 17,091  7.59% 5,293  2.35% 3,494  1.55%
August 220,189    318 202,356  91.91% 12,493  5.67% 3,788  1.72% 1,550  0.70%
September 203,778    309 186,789  91.66% 12,219  6.00% 3,448  1.69% 1,322  0.65%
October 221,324      325** 198,743  89.79% 12,564  5.68% 5,772  2.61% 4,243  1.92%
** Estimated

$10.76 $11.94 $15.59
$15.68$10.13 $11.87

$15.84
$15.89

$15.95 $12.56

$12.54 $10.02
$12.58

$15.57
$16.46 $12.58 $10.66 $11.87 $15.78
$15.70 $13.08 $9.46 $12.38

$14.55
$15.48 $12.63 $9.37 $11.91 $15.13
$14.93 $12.10

$9.54 $10.80
$14.84 $11.71 $9.54

MONTH 
Per hundredweight at 3.5% butterfat test.

$14.90 $11.43 $10.05 $10.73 $14.37
$14.40

$15.82

$11.00

$11.81 $15.48

$9.41 $11.38
$14.47

$14.71 $11.51
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Florida Marketing Area - Federal Order 6
Pool and Payment Dates for the Pooling Periods October 2000 through December 2000

MA Payment Dates Payments for Producer Milk

Due to : Due From: 1st Advance Pay
Due

2nd Advance Pay
Due Final Pay DuePool

Month

Pool &
Uniform

Price
Release

Date
All Funds P/S Coop

Non-
member Coop

Non-
member Coop

Non-
member

November 12/11/00 12/12/00 12/13/00 11/20/00 11/20/00 12/4/00 12/5/00 12/13/00 12/14/00

December 1/11/01 1/12/01 1/16/01 12/19/00 12/20/00 1/4/01 1/5/01 1/16/01 1/17/01

January 2/11/01 2/12/01 2/13/01 1/19/01 1/22/01 2/5/01 2/5/01 2/13/01 2/14/01

The Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex,
religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, or marital or familial status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all
programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights; Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building; 14th and
Independence; Washington, D.C.  20250-9410, or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider
and employer.

FEDERAL MILK MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

P.O. BOX 1208
NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30091-1208

Address Correction Requested



 FLORIDA 
 Fluid Milk Report 
 

 
 Sue L. Mosley 
 Market Administrator 

Florida Marketing Area
Federal Order No. 6

Tentative Decision on Class III and IV Pricing 
 On December 1, the U.S. Department of Agriculture an-

nounced a set of tentative changes to how Class III and 
Class IV milk will be priced, pending the approval of produc-
ers.  These changes are due to take affect January 1, 2001 
as an Interim Final Rule, but all interested parties are asked 
to provided comments until February 5, 2001.  At that time, 
producers will again be asked whether they approve of the 
amended orders, and if approved the Tentative Final Deci-
sion will be known as the Final Rule.   

 The most prominent effect of the proposed changes is to 
add a Class III butterfat price to the classified pricing system.  
This is intended to better reflect the difference in value of but-
terfat that is used to manufacture cheese and the value of 
butterfat that is used to manufacture butter.  Previously only 
one formula was used for both Class III and Class IV butter-
fat prices.   

 While it is difficult to precisely predict the effect of the 
Class III and IV changes on producers, analysis performed 
by USDA suggests the proposed changes will have a very 
limited positive effect on the prices received by producers. 

 This issue of the Market Information Bulletin contains 
both a news release from the Market Administrator and a 
brief summary of the Tentative Decision on Class III and 
Class IV Pricing Formulas.  
*See pages 5-6 for additional information* 
  

Federal Milk Market Order Statistics Online 
 The Market Information Branch of the Agricultural Mar-

keting Service, Dairy Programs has made market statistics 
available online at www.ams.usda.gov/dairy/mmos.htm.   

 This website will provide comprehensive and accurate 
information on milk supplies, utilization, and sales, as well as 
class prices established under the orders and prices paid to 
producers.  The sources of this data are monthly reports of 
receipts and utilization, producer payroll reports, and reports 
of nonpool handlers filed by milk processors subject to the 
provisions of the various milk orders.  
 

Mandatory Price Reporting Established 
 President Clinton signed into law the Dairy Market En-

hancement Act of 2000, which directs the Secretary of Agri-
culture to develop a program of  mandatory, rather than vol-
untary, reporting of product prices.  NASS conducts voluntary 
surveys of dairy product manufactures selling butter, cheese, 
nonfat dry milk and dry whey at the wholesale level. Once 
mandatory reporting is implemented, product prices used to 
develop class prices should more accurately represent  prod-
uct values. 

November’s  Uniform Price Improves  
    The November uniform price in Hillsborough County, 

FL is $15.90 per hundredweight, the highest uniform price 
Florida has seen since the consolidation of Orders 6, 12 and 
13 into one marketing area. This $0.42 increase over Octo-
ber’s uniform price is in part due to the strong butter market 
witnessed in November. The uniform butterfat price, also the 
highest it has been all year, is up nearly 14-cents from the 
previous month. (See page 7) Class I utilization was  90.14%  
with over 231 millions pounds of milk marketed, the highest 
since May of this year. 

 On the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME), butter 
prices received a $0.51 boost on November 8th from $1.22 
to $1.73 per pound.  The market sustained that jump, with 
butter prices spending the two following weeks stuck at $1.79 
per pound, and closing out November at $1.85. Butter pro-
duction was light relative to holiday demand, as butter stocks 
were drawn down during the month. The bad news is that 
early December butter prices plummeted $0.35 from their 
November close, settling at $1.50/lb. on December 8th. This 
drop was not unexpected, as demand normally slows once 
the holiday orders begin to be filled.  

 Cheese prices benefited from renewed Commodity 
Credit Corporation (CCC) purchases. During November 1 
through December 8 we saw 7,838,585 lbs. of cheese 
bought by CCC, with 2.7 million being natural block cheddar. 
Though they have bounced back from the $1.00 range, 40# 
blocks and 500# barrels are still trading at or below their re-
spective support prices.  Much of the below support price 
trading that occurs on the CME is thought  to be within the 
margin created by the costs associated with selling the CCC.  

Dairy Market Situation 
 NASS estimates October national milk production at 

13,806 million pounds, up 2.9 percent from a year ago, and 
3.7 percent from the previous month. Similarly, butter and 
cheese production was greater than September, up 14.6 per-
cent for butter and 4.4 percent for cheese.  Both products 
were up 1.8 percent over October 1999. The spike in butter 
production was likely due to the lagging cheese prices, send-
ing resources to a more profitable use in butter. 

 The milk-feed price ratio fell again in November to 2.96.  
This means 2.96 lbs of 16 percent mixed dairy feed could be 
purchased with the value of one pound of milk.  For compari-
son, November 1999’s ratio was 3.87.  Corn, alfalfa, soy-
beans and wheat all rose in value during November, while 
the all-milk price declined from a revised October value of 
$12.50 per hundredweight to $12.20. The October milk-feed 
price ratio was also revised to 3.11. 

Adapted from Dairy Market News, Vol. 67, No. 45 - 49 

DECEMBER 2000 Volume 1— No. 12 www.fmmatlanta.com 

www.ams.usda.gov/dairy/mmos.htm


Calculation of Uniform Butterfat Price:
Utilization Pounds Price/lb. Value

Class I Butterfat 56.79%    4,796,869   $1.2435 $ 5,964,906.63  
Class I Differential at Location 196,455.49  
Class II Butterfat 29.92%    2,527,693   $1.5815 3,997,546.48  
Class III Buttefat 5.07%    428,317   $1.5745 674,385.11  
Class IV Butterfat 8.22%    694,692   $1.5745 1,093,792.55  

Total Butterfat 100.00%    8,447,571   $ 11,927,086.26  

Uniform Butterfat Price per lb. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $1.4117

Calculation of Uniform Skim Milk Price:
Producer Milk Utilization Pounds Value
Class I Skim Milk 91.40%  204,167,815 $7.74 /cwt. $ 15,802,588.88  
Class I Butterfat 56.79%  4,796,869 $1.2435 /lb. 5,964,906.63  
Class I Differential at Location 208,964,684 8,519,703.72  
Total Class I Milk 90.14%  208,964,684 $ 30,287,199.23  

Class II Skim Milk 5.18%  11,567,023 $8.44 /cwt. $ 976,256.73  
Class II Butterfat 29.92%  2,527,693 $1.5815 /lb. 3,997,546.48  
Total Class II Milk 6.08%  14,094,716 $ 4,973,803.21  

Class III Skim Milk 1.71%  3,820,734 $3.17 /cwt. $ 121,117.28  
Class III Buttefat 5.07%  428,317 $1.5745 /lb. 674,385.11  
Total Class III Milk 1.83%  4,249,051 $ 795,502.39  

Class IV Skim Milk 1.71%  3,817,311 $7.76 /cwt. $ 296,223.32  
Class IV Butterfat 8.22%  694,692 $1.5745 /lb. 1,093,792.55  
Total Class IV Milk 1.95%  4,512,003 $ 1,390,015.87  

Producer Milk 100.00%  231,820,454 $ 37,446,520.70  

Adjustments
Overage and Other Source $ 36,177.13  
Inventory Adjustments (34,560.58) 
Producer butterfat at uniform butterfat price (11,927,086.26) 
Location Adjustments to Producers (143,180.38) 
1/2 Unobligated Balance in P.S.F. 101,153.93  

Adjusted Pool Value $ 11.40650 $ 25,479,024.54  
Reserve for Producer Settlement Fund $ 0.04650 103,866.16  

Uniform Skim Milk Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida): $11.36

Uniform Price per cwt. (Hillsborough County, Florida) $15.90*

* At 3.5% butterfat test; for information purposes.

OTHER FEDERAL ORDERS: CLASS I AND UNIFORM PRICES (At 3.5% Butterfat)
MARKET NAME CLASS I %

(Priced at) NOVEMBER DECEMBER NOVEMBER NOVEMBER
Appalachian (Charlotte) $ 14.92 $ 15.23 $ 14.27 $ 14.76 74.50%
Arizona-Las Vegas (Phoenix) $ 14.17 $ 14.48 $ 11.99 $ 11.84 36.87%
Central (Kansas City) $ 13.82 $ 14.13 $ 11.40 $ 10.85 30.43%
Florida (Tampa) $ 15.82 $ 16.13 $ 15.48 $ 15.90 90.14%
Mid-East (Cleveland) $ 13.82 $ 14.13 $ 12.04 $ 11.91 45.70%
Northeast (Boston) $ 15.07 $ 15.38 $ 13.32 $ 13.36 49.20%
Pacific Northwest (Seattle) $ 13.72 $ 14.03 $ 11.79 $ 11.80 35.06%
Southeast (Atlanta) $ 14.92 $ 15.23 $ 13.89 $ 14.14 68.55%
Southwest (Dallas) $ 14.82 $ 15.13 $ 12.89 $ 12.59 52.65%
Upper Midwest (Chicago) $ 13.62 $ 13.93 $ 10.88 $ 10.00 21.70%
Western (Salt Lake City) $ 13.72 $ 14.03 $ 11.49 $ 10.68 28.71%

UNIFORM - 2000
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Price per unit

CLASS I - 2000
OCTOBER



FLORIDA MILK MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 6
STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2000

RECEIPTS
Producer Milk: Class I 208,964,684

Class II 14,094,716
Class III 4,249,051
Class IV 4,512,003
Total 231,820,454

Average Butterfat Test 3.644%
Daily Average Receipts 7,727,348
Percent of Producer Milk in Class I 90.14 %
Other Source Milk: Class I 15,562,333

Class II 10,775,884
Class III 662,522
Class IV 4,036,076
Total 31,036,815

Overages: Class I 2,902
Class II 0
Class III 0
Class IV 21,715
Total 24,617

Opening Inventory Class I 12,240,401
Class II 115,825
Class III 991,844
Class IV 5,582,116
Total 18,930,186 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 281,812,072
  
UTILIZATION
CLASS I UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Packaged FMP 12,534,591
Route Disposition in Class I: 221,244,170
Shrinkage 1,918,254
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 1,073,305

Total Class I Utilization 236,770,320

Average Butterfat Test 2.322 %
Daily Average Utilization 7,892,344
CLASS II UTILIZATION:

Nonfluid Used to Produce 7,108,067
Shrinkage 0
Transfers & Diversions, Nonpool and Food Plants 2,499,316
Used to Produce/Other Uses 15,379,042

Total Class II Utilization 24,986,425

Average Butterfat Test 10.854 %
CLASS III UTILIZATION:

Shrinkage 3,919,706
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 1,043,025
Used to Produce/Other Uses 940,686

Total Class III Utilization 5,903,417

Average Butterfat Test 7.343 %
CLASS IV UTILIZATION:

Inventory of Bulk FCP and FMP 7,220,921
Nonfluid Used to Fortify 2,490,959
Shrinkage 0
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool Plants 4,440,030
Used to Produce/Other Uses 0

Total Class IV Utilization 14,151,910

Average Butterfat Test 9.647 %

TOTAL UTILIZATION 281,812,072
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Florida Market Summary

The minimum order uniform price for payment to producers supplying the Florida Order marketing area in
November 2000 is $15.90 per hundredweight for milk with a 3.5% butterfat test in Hillsborough County.  This is .965
times the uniform skim milk price of $11.36 per hundredweight plus 3.5 times the uniform butterfat price of $1.4117 per
pound.  Payment to producers may be adjusted by location differentials, if applicable, and by properly authorized
deductions.

Uniform prices are the result of marketwide pooling; all producer milk was classified and priced according to the
milk's use.  In November, Class I use accounted for 91.40% of all producer skim milk (priced to handlers at $7.74 per
hundredweight, plus the Class I differential and 56.79% of producer butterfat (priced to handlers at $1.2435 per pound
plus Class I differential).  Class II use accounted for 5.18% of all producer skim milk ($8.44 per hundredweight) and
29.92% of producer butterfat ($1.5815 per pound).  Class III use accounted for 1.71% of all producer skim milk ($3.17
per hundredweight) and 5.07% of producer butterfat ($1.5745 per pound). Class IV use accounted for 1.71% of all
producer skim milk ($7.76 per hundredweight) and 8.22% of producer butterfat ($1.5745 per pound).

Receipts of producer milk during November 2000 totaled 231.8 million pounds, 6.7 million pounds more than was
pooled on the former Federal Orders 6, 12, and 13 in November of last year.  Florida producers supplied 172.6 million
pounds of milk in October 2000 to pool plants or
78.0% of the total producer milk pooled in
Florida.  In October 1999 Florida producers
supplied 74.48% of the total producer milk pooled
in the three former Florida markets.

There were 12 regulated pool distributing
plants and 2 cooperative associations submitting
reports of receipts and utilization that were
included in the computation of the uniform prices
for November 2000.  In-area Class I route
disposition totaled 231.8 million pounds in
October 2000, 9.9 million pounds greater than
that of the three former Florida markets last year.
This was up 2.7% after adjusting for calendar
composition.

2001 Federal Milk Order Price Release Dates

Advanced Prices and Pricing Factors Class and Component Prices
Month to Which

Prices Apply Release Date Time Period of NASS
Prices 1/

Release Date Time Period of NASS
Prices 1/

January Dec 22 12/9, 16 Feb 2 1/6,13,20,27
February Jan 19 1/6, 13 Mar 2 2/3,10,17,24
March Feb 23 2/10, 17 Mar 30 3/3,10,17,24
April Mar 23 3/10, 17 May 4 3/31,4/7,14,21,28
May Apr 20 4/7, 14 Jun 1 5/5,12,19,26
June May 18 5/5, 12 Jun 29 6/2,9,16,23
July Jun 22 6/9, 16 Aug 3 6/30,7/7,14,21,28
August Jul 20 7/7, 14 Aug 31 8/4,11,18,25
September Aug 17 8/4, 11 Oct 5 9/1,8,15,22,29
October Sep 21 9/8, 15 Nov 2 10/6,13,20,27
November Oct 19 10/6, 13 Nov 30 11/3,10,17,24
December Nov 23 11/10, 17 Jan 4 12/1,8,15,22,29
1/ Weekly sales periods, ending on the indicated date, which are included in the applicable average. Information for the
week is relaseaed by NASS on Friday of the following week.
Adapted from Dairy Market News, Dec. 4-8, 2000  Volume 68, Report 49.

Packaged Class I Route Sales in Marketing Area
Product Description Florida

            October 2000
Whole Milk 101,814,730
Fat Free Milk 34,264,761
Lowfat Milk (incl. 1%) 24,946,059
Reduced Fat Milk (incl. 2%) 51,905,272
Cultured Fluid Milk (incl. Buttermilk) 1,362,437
Flavored Drinks and Milk 17,517,402

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 231,810,661

Total Disposition by Pool Plants 212,021,891
Total Disposition by Nonpool Plants 19,788,770

Total Disposition in Marketing Area 231,810,661



TO: Interested Parties – Florida and Southeast Marketing Areas

FROM: Market Administrator, Atlanta, Georgia

SUBJECT: Tentative Final Decision on Class III and IV Price Formulas

The United States Department of Agriculture has announced a tentative final decision to
amend the current Class III and Class IV pricing formulas under Federal milk orders. This
decision is based on testimony and data presented at a public hearing held May 8-12, 2000,
in Alexandria, Va., to consider proposals submitted by the industry to change the formulas.

The decision provides for separate butterfat prices for milk used in Class III (cheese) and
Class IV (butter and dry milk products) based on the value of butterfat in cheese and butter.
The manufacturing (make) allowance for cheese is proposed to be reduced slightly, from
17.02 cents per pound of cheese to 16.5 cents. The make allowance for dry whey, also a
factor in calculating Class III value, would be increased from $0.137 to $0.140 per pound of
dry whey.

The make allowances used in calculating Class IV value are proposed to increase slightly,
from 11.4 to 11.5 cents per pound of butter and from 13.7 cents to 14 cents per pound of
nonfat dry milk.

The proposed changes are expected to have limited impact on returns to dairy farmers,
according to USDA.

Interested persons have until Feb. 5, 2001, to file comments in response to the tentative
decision. A tentative final decision is being issued because the Congressional deadlines of
Dec. 1, 2000, for publication of a final decision and Jan. 1, 2001, for effectuating order
amendments do not allow enough tie to issue a recommended decision and receive and
consider comments before issuance of a final decision.

The Market Administrator has begun the producer approval process in both the Florida and
Southeast Marketing Areas by polling cooperatives to determine whether their members
favor the issuance of the orders as proposed to be amended.  Therefore, individual members
will not receive ballots, but cooperatives with milk pooled on Orders 6 and 7 during the
month of May 2000 may vote on behalf of the number of members eligible to vote.

Additional information can be found at Agriculture Marketing Service’s website
(www.ams.usda.gov/dairy/hearing-III_IV.htm) or from the Atlanta Market Administrator at
(770) 448-1194 or smosley@fmmatlanta.com.

United States Department of Agriculture
Agricultural Marketing Service, Dairy Programs

Market Administrator
Federal Order No. 6 – Florida Marketing Area

Federal Order No. 7 – Southeast Marketing AreaPhone:         770-448-1194
Fax:         770-729-1692
E-mail:        sue.mosley@usda.gov
Home Page:     www.fmmatlanta.com

Mailing Address
P.O. Box 1208

Norcross, GA 30091-1208
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Selected Summary of Tentative Final Decision of
Class III and Class IV Price Formulas

Adapted from Dairy Market News,
Dec. 4-8, 2000.  Vol. 67, Report 49

The primary change to component price formulas is adding a Class III butterfat price to better
reflect the value of butterfat used to process cheddar cheese.  Previously, one butterfat price was
used in both the Class III and IV price formulas.  The Class I price mover will still be the higher of the
advanced Class III or Class IV price. Both butterfat and skim milk prices used to calculate the Class I
price will come from the higher of the advanced Class III or IV price, not the higher of each component
individually.  There are three changes to take note of in the following formulas.  The butter make
allowance is increased from $0.114 to $0.115, the cheddar cheese make allowance is lowered from
$0.1702 to $0.165, and when calculating the average cheese price, 500 lb. barrel cheddar is adjusted
to 38% moisture rather than 39%.

Class III Butterfat Price: (NASS weighted average block and barrel cheese price  -  .165) x 1.582
Class IV Butterfat Price: (NASS weighted average AA butter price  -  .115) / .82

The new protein price formula removes the butterfat pricing factor and becomes the following:

Protein Price: (NASS weighted average block and barrel cheese price  -  .165) x 1.405

The formula for other nonfat solids is altered in two ways.  First the make allowance for whey
powder is increased from $0.137 to $0.14 and secondly, the other nonfat solids price would not be
allowed to become negative, which prevents a reduction in producer payments that otherwise was
permissible.

Other Solids Price: (NASS weighted average whey price  -  .14) / .968

Nonfat solids pricing formula is impacted similarly by a change in the make allowance for nonfat dry
milk from $0.137 to $0.14.  Also, while the old formula used a 1.02 divisor to capture a dry buttermilk
component, the new formula effectively eliminates the divisor by changing it to 1.00.

Nonfat Solids Price: (NASS weighted average nonfat dry milk price - .14)

And finally, to better reflect the use of butteroil, anhydrous milkfat, and plastic cream as substitutes for
butterfat, they will be classified as Class IV products rather than Class III.

Following approval of producers (by referendum or poll of cooperatives), an Interim Final Rule will
become effective January 1, 2001.  Comments regarding the Tentative Final Decision/Interim Final
Rule will be accepted until February 5, 2001 and should be filed with the Hearing Clerk at:

Room 1081 South Building
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Washington, DC 20250

For more information, contact:
Constance M. Brenner, Market Specialist at : (202) 720-2357, connie.brenner@usda.gov
USDA/AMS/Dairy Programs, Order Formulation Branch
Room 2968, South Building
PO Box 96456
Washington, DC 20090-6456
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FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: CLASS AND UNIFORM PRICES
MONTH CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb. Skim/cwt. Butterfat/lb.

Jan. 2000 $11.72 $1.0254 $8.42 $0.9436 $7.02 $0.9366 $7.72 $0.9366 $11.32 $0.9855
February $11.72 $0.9702 $8.42 $0.9658 $6.41 $0.9588 $7.71 $0.9588 $11.41 $0.9673
March $11.71 $1.0113 $8.41 $1.0261 $6.19 $1.0191 $7.70 $1.0191 $11.30 $1.0175
April $11.70 $1.0389 $8.40 $1.1422 $5.63 $1.1352 $7.68 $1.1352 $11.13 $1.0897
May $11.70 $1.1959 $8.40 $1.2924 $5.05 $1.2854 $7.68 $1.2854 $11.18 $1.2408
June $11.70 $1.2595 $8.40 $1.4198 $4.68 $1.4128 $7.70 $1.4128 $11.32 $1.3282
July $11.71 $1.4755 $8.41 $1.2761 $6.44 $1.2691 $7.70 $1.2691 $11.31 $1.3901
August $11.70 $1.3313 $8.40 $1.2729 $5.91 $1.2659 $7.71 $1.2659 $11.51 $1.3058
September $11.70 $1.2991 $8.40 $1.2777 $6.54 $1.2707 $7.76 $1.2707 $11.48 $1.2893
October $11.76 $1.2966 $8.46 $1.2514 $5.87 $1.2444 $7.73 $1.2444 $11.41 $1.2758
November $11.74 $1.2835 $8.44 $1.5815 $3.17 $1.5745 $7.76 $1.5745 $11.36 $1.4117
December $11.75 $1.3683 $8.45

CLASS I* CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV UNIFORM*
& YEAR

Jan. 2000
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
* Class I and uniform prices are at Hillsborough County (Tampa), Florida.

FEDERAL ORDER 6 - FLORIDA: POOLED RECEIPTS AND UTILIZATION OF PRODUCER MILK
MONTH PRODUCER NUMBER CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV

AND MILK OF 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN 1,000 % IN
YEAR 1,000 LBS. FARMS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS POUNDS CLASS

Jan. 2000 255,525    275 224,785  87.97% 15,200  5.95% 7,712  3.02% 7,829  3.06%
February 243,677    250 220,592  90.53% 15,069  6.18% 5,204  2.14% 2,811  1.15%
March 270,661    244 236,388  87.34% 19,765  7.30% 5,144  1.90% 9,364  3.46%
April 258,886    250 211,666  81.75% 19,073  7.37% 6,153  2.38% 21,994  8.50%
May 254,692    245 214,790  84.34% 19,991  7.85% 5,968  2.34% 13,943  5.47%
June 228,335    245 202,603  88.74% 18,208  7.97% 4,434  1.94% 3,089  1.35%
July 225,202    310 199,325  88.51% 17,091  7.59% 5,293  2.35% 3,494  1.55%
August 220,189    318 202,356  91.91% 12,493  5.67% 3,788  1.72% 1,550  0.70%
September 203,778    309 186,789  91.66% 12,219  6.00% 3,448  1.69% 1,322  0.65%
October 221,324    311 198,743  89.79% 12,564  5.68% 5,772  2.61% 4,243  1.92%
November 231,820      315** 208,965  90.14% 14,095  6.08% 4,249  1.83% 4,512  1.95%
** Estimated

$14.40

$15.82

$11.00

$11.81 $15.48

$9.41 $11.38
$14.47

$14.71 $11.51

MONTH 
Per hundredweight at 3.5% butterfat test.

$14.90 $11.43 $10.05 $10.73 $14.37
$9.54 $10.80

$14.84 $11.71 $9.54

$9.46 $12.38

$14.55
$15.48 $12.63 $9.37 $11.91 $15.13
$14.93 $12.10

$10.02
$12.58

$15.57
$16.46 $12.58 $10.66 $11.87 $15.78
$15.70 $13.08

$15.84
$15.89

$15.95 $12.56

$12.54
$10.76 $11.94 $15.59

$15.68$10.13 $11.87

$13.68 $8.57 $13.00 $15.90
$16.13
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Florida Marketing Area - Federal Order 6
Pool and Payment Dates for the Pooling Periods December 2000 through February 2000

MA Payment Dates Payments for Producer Milk

Due to : Due From: 1st Advance Pay
Due

2nd Advance Pay
Due Final Pay DuePool

Month

Pool &
Uniform

Price
Release

Date
All Funds P/S Coop

Non-
member Coop

Non-
member Coop

Non-
member

December 1/11/01 1/12/01 1/16/01 12/19/00 12/20/00 1/4/01 1/5/01 1/16/01 1/17/01

January 2/11/01 2/12/01 2/13/01 1/19/01 1/22/01 2/5/01 2/5/01 2/13/01 2/14/01

February 3/11/01 3/12/01 3/13/01 2/20/01 2/20/01 3/5/01 3/5/01 3/13/01 3/14/01

The Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex,
religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, or marital or familial status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all
programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights; Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building; 14th and
Independence; Washington, D.C.  20250-9410, or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider
and employer.

FEDERAL MILK MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

P.O. BOX 1208
NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30091-1208

Address Correction Requested
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